SW17-971A

FYI IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT for	The state of the s
	2017 OCT)-6 P 3: OU ORDER SEALING
1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034	AFFIDAVIT

Upon the ex parte application of KENNETH MEAD, a commissioned officer with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the Affidavit in support of the attached Search Warrant, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of the attached Search Warrant be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery process, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the Affidavit be left at the premises along with the Search Warrant in lieu of the Affidavit in support of the Warrant.

DATED this 02 day of October 2017 .

LVMPD 360 (Rev. 1/13) WORD 2010

SEARCH WARRANT

in francisco II

STATE OF NEVADA

STEPHEN PADDOCK

別(近)-6 ロ3:04

ID#: NONE

COUNTY OF CLARK

DOB: 04091953

5W17-97/A The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof by Affidavit having been made before me by KENNETH MEAD, P# 5831, said Affidavit attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, that there is probable cause to believe that certain property, namely

- 1. Firearms, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearm, ammunition, or equipment purchases indicating the purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or ammunition,
- 2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorders, or digital media, flash drives, and or computers/hard drives/laptops which may contain such items.
- 3. Any persons located in the premise at the time of service to include Marilou Danley DOB 12/12/54.
- 4. Any and all vehicle located at the residence at the time of service to include those in the curtilage and or driveway of the residence,

and limited items of personal property which would tend to establish a possessory interest in the items seized pursuant to this search warrant, such apapers, documents

SEARCH WARRANT (Continuation)

Page 2

and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over said premises, including but not limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements and receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and gas receipts. Items which tend to show evidence of motive and/or the identity of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped film, insurance policies and letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental notices, whether such items are written, typed or stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name, phone number or address, are presently located at: 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a single family residence tan color with stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with a south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

And as I am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said property is located as set forth above and that based upon the affidavit attached hereto there are sufficient grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant.

SEARCH WARRANT (Continuation)

Page 3

You are hereby commanded to search forthwith said premises for said property, serving this warrant anytime day or night, and if the property is there to seize it, prepare a written inventory of the property seized, and make a return for me within ten days.

Dated this 02 day of October , 2017

JUDGE LINDA MIRIE BOIL DERNIER COURT DESCOTE

Event #: 171001-3519 測1 201-5 日 3 0日

of the Headurat

STATE OF NEVADA

STEPHEN PADDOCK

) ss:

ID#: NONE

COUNTY OF CLARK

DOB: 04091953

SS#: 563866197

KENNETH MEAD, P# 5831, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the affiant herein and is a Detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) presently assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION. That he has been employed with the LVMPD for the past 19 years and has been assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION for the past 6 years.

There is probable cause to believe that certain properly hereinafter described will be found at the following described premises, to-wit: : 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a single family residence tan color with stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with a south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

The property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following:

1. Firearms, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearm, ammunition, or equipment purchases indicating the purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or

Event #: 171001-3519

ammunition.

- 2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorders, or digital media, flash drives, and or computers/hard drives/laptops which may contain such items,
- 3. Any persons located in the premise at the time of service to include Marilou Danley DOB 12/12/54,
- 4. Any and all vehicle located at the residence at the time of service to include those in the curtilage and or driveway of the residence.
- 6. Articles of personal property which would tend to establish the identity of persons in control of said premises, which items of property would consist in part of and include, but not limited to papers, documents and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over said premises, including but not limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements and receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and gas receipts. Items which tend to show evidence of motive and/or the identity of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped film, insurance policies and letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental notices, whether such items are written, typed or stored

Event #: 171001-3519

on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name, phone number or address.

The property hereinbefore described constitutes evidence which tends to demonstrate that the criminal offense of Murder WDW NRS 200.030 (multiple counts) has been committed.

In support of your affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following facts are offered:

On 10/01/17 at 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada, a country western concert entitled Route 91 Festival was occurring in the lot just east of the location. At 2208 hrs, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) began receiving reports of shots fired and multiple victims being struck by gunfire at the concert. Citizens and officers in the area were able to determine the shots were being fired from the 32nd Floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel. LVMPD police officers were able to identify the shots were being fired from room 32/134-135. Tactical entry was made into the room in order to preserve life under exigent circumstances and law enforcement located a deceased male with a gunshot wound. The male was identified by way of his NV Driver's license that was found in the room as Stephen Paddock DOB 04/09/53, with an address of 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034 and by visual confirmation by LVMPD Officer L. Hancock. Inside the room, law enforcement further observed multiple firearms in close proximity to the body of Paddock. Preliminary investigation indicates Paddock was the subject involved in firing into the above described concert venue. The room was

Event #: 171001-3519

secured for investigative purposes and follow-up.

A check of the room registration at Mandalay Bay indicated the room was registered on September 29th, 2017 to a Stephen Paddock at 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, Nevada, 89034. A player's club card in the name of Marilou Danley was also located in the room and the address returned to 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034. Officer Wil Lima of the city of Las Vegas Marshal Unit made contact with Mesquite Police Department. A surveillance request was initiated by Mesquite PD at approximately 2330 hrs. The house was locked down with no apparent movement in or out of the residence. An emergency administrative subpoena was requested from Virgin Valley Water District which confirmed water service at the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV to be a customer named Stephen Paddock. Given the multiple sources of information indicating the most current address for Paddock, specifically the NV DL, the players card, the hotel room registration, the address for water service, and the proximity to Las Vegas, would indicate the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV address is Stephen Paddock's current address and, based on my training and experience, the potential location for the planning of said crime and where evidence may be located by law enforcement.

While monitoring the identified Facebook accounts for Marilou Danley (facebook.com/marilou.danley) after the shooting, it was noted at 0030 hrs on 10/02/17 the account settings and privacy settings were changed. At 0246 hrs on 10/02/17, the Facebook account was deleted. Your affiant sent preservation requests to Facebook for the identified account. As such, a search of the computers located in the 1372 Babbling

Event #: 171001-3519

Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV may further indicate motive and evidence of the crime as well as the destruction of digital evidence to the crime.

Your affiant requests a nighttime service of said search warrant due to the immediate need to determine the extent and scope of the investigation, the possibility of coconspirators, locate potential suspects, and items of evidence which can be readily disposed of such as firearms, ammunition, and digital evidence. Furthermore, an outstanding person of interest exists and the service and search of said location would assist in the possible locating and interviewing of the related party, specifically Marilou Danley.

Your affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the numerous victims in the where next of kin has not been notified. Further, the current investigation is ongoing in order to determine motive and the possibility exists of outstanding co-conspirators in this mass casualty event. A seal is requested in order to preserve the integrity of the investigations, and the maintenance of specialized investigative techniques.

Event #: 171001-3519

WHEREFORE, affiant requests that a Search Warrant be issued directing a search for and seizure of the aforementioned items at the location set forth herein anytime day or night

Subscribed and sworn to before me this	02 day ofOctober,2017
	JUDGE LINON MANG BELL DISTRICE LINE DARY TITL

DDA Michael Dickerson

Approved by:

Page 1 of 2

RETURN

(Must be made within 10 days of Issuance of Warrant)

MIT (27-6 P 3: 05

The Search and Seizure War	COCK CT	MESOL	ITE NV	89 <i>0</i> 27	aesaumemadi)nonea
			,			
was executed on	100-	\$2-17	7-12-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-			-
A (11)	. # .		(month, day, year)			
A copy of this inventory was le	eft with <u>"Zi-7"</u>	THE PLACE	E OF SEA	ech"		
	(nan	ne of person or "at th	e place of search")			
The following is an inventor	y of properi	y taken pur	suant to the	warrant:		
MIRC. MARRILDRIC ?	inoras					
MISC. PILLS BURGES						
DELL LADIOF (SIN GL	Fxicz)					
SAMSHIEF COLL PHONE	(99800pus	7.39 <i>994</i> 4	!			
DIGITAL AMEN SRIVE	r	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	ı			
THUME DRIVES						
SA CHROS						
Chion Privates						
W/D						
BUSTIKER VIDER CAN						
EXPLOSING RIPLE T	TREETS					
ARRIS MODER/REWIER	(FZ7B#3	KHF5895	162)			
SANDISK MP3 PLAY	GR.					
SONY CAMERA (SINI	213104)					
MISC. MAGAZINES	Аммо					
his inventory was made by: _						
R. DOCKERY #5587		dina	Krvrr	by Wan	1	,

RETURN (continued)

1372 BARBIJUG BROOK CT MESQUITE NV 89027 ARSONIA SAIGH 12 STOTELLA (SIN HOPERSOISE) STIEN 12 SHOTELD (SIN HOTGERGEA) Mussianes 434 Shoteum (Apopolia) MUDISONIA 57 \$ SHOTE UNI (VOBABLES) MUSERIEL SPE SHOTELD (VOST 7199) NOT ALLE STOP SHORELY (VEY 3357) MESSIEGE STOP SHOTELIN (PRBB785) 516 99 9mm S/A HG (S/N S485974) FIG RF S/A HG (SIN 386215450) STW MITTORM STA HE (STA HOW 4086) QUERT SH HE (BEEM344) ENGLYM 725 WA NO (910 C856842) 2.16 SHE STA RIFLE (ZERRANZEZ) EIG SIE STA RIPLE (EDITOSEYPS) WISCONE (AND SEC. LANGE STAN KITCH (LEPZGT) W/ SCOTT EURO MESTE SIA KITE (24-199-39) WY Score form to survive the enter (New York) will as PROPERTY SPRINGER SIN TRACE (MIC PROPERTY IN SECTE

SW17-971B

X

FYI	The second second second			
IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT for)			
	2817 CCT -6 1 → 3 05			
	,	ORDER SEALING AFFIDAVIT		
1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-1147F TIN GOURT				
)			

Upon the ex parte application of William Brewer, a commissioned officer with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the Affidavit in support of the attached Search Warrant, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of the attached Search Warrant be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery process, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the Affidavit be left at the premises along with the Search Warrant in lieu of the Affidavit in support of the Warrant.

DATED this 02 day of October , 2017

HOGE LINDS MALIS RELL

ABFIANT

LVMPD 360 (Rev. 1/13) WORD 2010

SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF NEVADA 201 (CT-6 17 3: 05 STEPHEN PADDOCK ID# NONE) ss: DOB: 04/09/1953 SS# 563-86-6197 DERECOURT

COUNTY OF CLARK

SW 17-971B

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof by Affidavit having been made before me by William Brewer, P# 6732, said Affidavit attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, that there is probable cause to believe that certain property, namely

- 1. Firearm, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearms, ammunition or equipment purchases indicating purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or ammunition,
- 2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorder, or digital media, flash drives, an computers, hard drives, laptops, cellular telephones. and tablets which may contain such items,
- Any persons located in the premises at the time of service.
- 4. Any and all vehicles located at the residence at the time of service to include those in the curtilage and/or driveway of the residence.
- 5. Articles of personal property which would tend to establish the identity of persons in control of said premises, which items of property would consist in part of and include, but not limited to papers, documents and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over said premises, including but not

SEARCH WARRANT (Continuation)

Page 2

limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements and receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and gas receipts. Items which tend to shoe evidence of motive and/or the identity of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped file, insurance policies and letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental noticed, whether such items are written, typed or stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name, phone number or address.

6. Commercial and/or improvised explosive and chemical precursors and/or components, including toxic industrial chemicals, timers, switches, fuses, and/or ignition devices, are presently located at:

1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a single family residence tan color with stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with a south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

And as I am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said property is located as set forth above and that based upon the affidavit attached hereto there are sufficient grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant.

SEARCH WARRANT (Continuation)

Page 3

You are hereby commanded to search forthwith said premises for said property, serving this warrant anytime day or night, and if the property is there to seize it, prepare a written inventory of the property seized, and make a return for me within ten days.

Dated this 02 day of October , 2017

Júdge Linda Manas Bola. Distraca couras deptiti

"Click to Add/Edit Event Number on ALL Pages"

Event #: 171001-3519

STATE OF NEVADA

STEPHEN PADDOCK

) ss:

ID# NONE

COUNTY OF CLARK

DOB: 04/09/1953 SS# 563-86-6197

"PRINT"

VVilliam Brewer P # 6732, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the affiant herein and is a Detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) presently assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION. That he has been employed with the LVMPD for the past 17 years and has been assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION for the past 6 years.

There is probable cause to believe that certain property hereinafter described will be found at the following described premises, to-wit:

1. 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a single family residence with tan color stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

The property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following:

- 1. Firearm, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearms, ammunition or equipment purchases indicating purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or ammunition,
- 2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorder, or digital media, flash drives, an computers, hard

Event #: / 7/00/-35/9

drives, laptops, cellular telephones, and tablets which may contain such items,

- 3. Any persons located in the premises at the time of service.
- 4. Any and all vehicles located at the residence at the time of service to include those in the curtilage and/or driveway of the residence.
- 5. Articles of personal property which would tend to establish the identity of persons in control of said premises, which items of property would consist in part of and include, but not limited to papers, documents and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over said premises, including but not limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements and receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and gas receipts. Items which tend to shoe evidence of motive and/or the identity of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped file, insurance policies and letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental noticed, whether such items are written, typed or stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name, phone number or address.
- 6. Commercial and/or improvised explosive and chemical precursors and/or components, including toxic industrial chemicals, timers, switches, fuses, and/or ignition devices.

The property hereinbefore described constitutes evidence which tends to demonstrate that the criminal offense of Murder with Deadly Weapon NRS 200.030 (multiple counts), Acts of Terrorism, Battery with use of a Deadly Weapon, and Assault with Deadly Weapon (multiple counts) has been committed.

Event #: 1 7/001-35/9

In support of your affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following facts are offered:

On 10/01/2017 at Mandalay Bay Hotel, 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada, a country western concert entitled Route 91 Festival was occurring in the lot just east of the hotel. At 2208 hours, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) began receiving reports of shots fired and multiple victims being struck by gunfire at the concert. At the time of this affidavit, the undersigned has confirmed that approximately 406 victims were transported to local hospitals suffering from gunshot wounds and injuries related to this mass shooting attack. Additionally, 51 victims have been confirmed deceased as the result of this mass shooting attack.

Citizens and officers in the area were able to determine the shots were being fired from the 32nd floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel, 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard. LVMPD police officers were able to identify the shots were being fired from rooms 32/134 and 32/135 down onto the ground level concert-goers, which numbered approximately 30,000 persons.

Tactical entry was made into the room in order to preserve life under exigent circumstances and law enforcement located a deceased male with an apparent self-inflicted gunshot wound. The male was identified by way of his Driver's License, that was found in the room, as Stephen Paddock DOB 04/09/1953, with an address of 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, NV 89034. LVMPD Officer L. Hancock visually confirmed the identification of the deceased individual as Stephen Paddock.

Inside the room, law enforcement further observed multiple firearms in close proximity to the body of Paddock. In total, approximately 22 rifles and one handgun were located in the rooms. Preliminary investigation indicates Paddock was the subject involved in firing into the above described concert venue and causing death and injury to the aforementioned wounded and deceased persons. The room was secured for investigative purposes and follow-up.

Event #/ 7/001-3519

A check of the room registration at Mandalay Bay indicated the room was registered/checked-into on September 29, 2017, to a Stephen Paddock at 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034. A player's club card in the name of Marilou Danley was also located in the room and the registered address of the card returned to 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada 89034. A records check further reveled Danley was registered to the same rooms and also listed 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 as her current address with the Nevada DMV.

An emergency administrative subpoena was requested from Virgin Valley Water District which confirmed water service at the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address to be in the name of Stephen Paddock. Given the multiple sources of information indicating the most current address for Paddock, specifically the Driver's License, the player's club card, the hotel room registration, the address for water service, as well as the close proximity of the residence to Las Vegas, would indicated the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address is Stephen Paddock's current address and, based on my training and experience, the probable location for planning of said crimes and where evidence of said crimes will be located by law enforcement.

While monitoring the identified Facebook accounts for Marilou Danley (facebook.com/marilou.danley) after the shooting, it was discovered that at 0030 hours on 10/02/2017 the account and privacy settings were changed. At 0246 hours on 10/02/2017, the Facebook account was deleted. LVMPD investigative personnel sent preservation requests to Facebook for the identified account. As such, a search of the computers located in the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address may further indicate motive and evidence of the crime as well as the destruction of digital evidence of the crime.

A search warrant was issued for 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034, being authorized by District Court Judge Linda Bell on October 2, 2017 at approximately 0430 hours. This

Event #: 17/001-3519

affidavit is reference a piggyback warrant for the same location based on additional information now known to Your Affiant.

In part, that additional information being as follows: A Chrysler Pacifica vehicle bearing Nevada license plate 79D-401, which is registered to Stephen Paddock DOB: 04/09/1953, was located on the second floor of the Mandalay Bay main valet parking garage in parking spot #317. Inside the vehicle, Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) Special Agent Bomb Technician Wes Moder located approximately 100 pounds of ammonium nitrate prills and aluminum powder, which is an explosive substance commonly referred to as Tannerite. This substance is shock-sensitive to bullets and will explode upon impact. Due to this explosive substance being located in Paddock's vehicle at the scene of the crime, there is a high probability, based upon my training and experience, that additional explosives and/or chemicals will be located at Paddock's home, 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034.

Your affiant requests a nighttime service of said search warrant due to the immediate need to determine the extent and scope of the investigation, the possibility of co-conspirators, locate potential suspects, and items of evidence. Furthermore, this is a piggyback warrant on a search warrant that began earlier in the morning before 0700 hours with the concern that Marilou Danley may be located in the residence, while that concern has been dispelled, there is still a need for a nighttime search clause, as the service of the prior search warrant has begun and the search is likely to last throughout the day/evening.

Your Affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the numerous victims whom next of kin has not been notified. Further, the current investigation is ongoing in order to determine motive and possibility exists of outstanding co-conspirators in the mass casualty event. A seal is requested in order to preserve the integrity of the investigations, and maintenance of specialized investigative techniques.

Event #17/001-3519

•		
WHEREFORE, affiant requests that a	Search Warrant be issued directing a searc	h for and
seizure of the aforementioned items at the I	ocation set forth herein.	
	William Brewer, AFFIANT	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	2 day of October , 2017	
	JUDGE LINTON MANGE BELLE BUSERMAN COLER DEPT III.	
DDA Michael R. Dickerson		
Approved by:	yanang	

SW17-971C&D

JW-17-97/CH

DUPLICATE ORIGINAL SEARCH WARRANT NRS 179.045

STATE OF NEVADA

} } ss. The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof having been made before me by Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660 by oral statement given under oath, that there is probable cause to believe that certain evidence, to wit:

- 1. Paperwork such as rent receipts, Paperwork such as proof of insurance, DMV registration showing the name(s) of persons owning or responsible for the vehicle(s).
- 2. Written correspondence that potentially documented active shooter plans
- 3. Photographs, video and/or audio tapes, DVD or CD's, cellular phones, Electronic Storage Devices such as lap or desk top computers, game consoles, tablets and like items. To include pass or pattern codes for the same.
- 4. Telephonic information to include; caller ID history, answering machine messages, volcemails, phone directories, contacts, call history, photographs, audio and/or video recordings stored electronically in residential or cellular phones.
- 5. A thorough, microscopic examination and documentation of the crime scene to discover trace evidence to include but not limited to: fingerprints, blood, hair, fibers and bodily fluid samples.
- 6. Clothing to include but not limited to shirts, pants, socks, under garments, headwear, and footwear and like items.
- 7. Unknown physical items related to the cause of death.
- 8. Backpacks, Purses, Bags as well as clothing currently being worn by or in the possession of Stephen Paddock.
- 9. Cellular Phone(s) in the possession of or belonging to: Stephen Paddock
- Firearms to include handguns, shotguns and rifles, spent or live ammunition for the same, firearm cleaning materials and paperwork associated with the ownership of firearms.
- 11. Body of Stephen Paddock, DOB 04/09/53

are presently located at:

- Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd. The 32nd floor, Room numbers 32-135 & 32-134.
- 2. Vehicle: NV 79D401 Chrysler Pacifica; Located inside the Mandalay Bay Valet Parking Garage 2nd floor, space 317; Vehicle is registered to Stephen Paddock

and as I am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said evidence is located as set forth above and based upon the statement of Sergeant Jerry MacDonald there are sufficient grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant.

You are hereby commanded to search and examine said premise for said property and trace evidence, serving this warrant at any hour and if the property is there, to seize it and leave a written inventory and make a return before me within 10 days. The attached recorded oral



statement upon which this warrant is based is hereby incorporated by this reference as though fully set forth herein.

Dated this 2nd day of October, 2017, at 0314 hours.

Print Judge's name: Judge Nancy Alf
Signed by Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660

Acting upon oral authorization of the Honorable Judge Nancy Alf

ENDORSED this 3 day of 16 day 1 4110

Judge

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT

Event# 171001-3519

2017 OCT 16 P 2: 24

The following is the transcription of the recorded Application for Telephonic Search Warrant between Affiant, Detective Sergeant Jerry MacDonald (JM), and District Court Judge Nancy Allf (NA).

JM: Judge Allf, um, do you understand that this phone call's being recorded?

NA: Yes.

JM: Uh, Judge, this is Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660, of the LVMPD's Force Investigation Team. I am making an application for a Telephonic Search Warrant pursuant to NRS 179.045 under Event# 170...1001-3519. I'm talking to Judge Nancy Allf, and the date is October the 2nd, with the time being 0302 hours. And Judge, would you please place me under oath?

NA: Please raise your right hand.

JM: Go ahead, ma'am.

NA: Promise the testimony you're about to give is the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, so help you God?

JM: Yes, I do. Thank you. Okay. Judge, as previously stated, my name is Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660, and I'm employed by the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and have been so employed for the last 24 years. I'm currently assigned to the Force Investigation Team and have been so for the last three years.

And Judge, my application is as follows:

That on October 1, 2017, I was called out and responded to the Mandalay Bay Hotel and Casino located at 3950 S. Las Vegas Boulevard, in Las Vegas, Clark

Event# 171001-3519

County, Nevada, and arrived at said location at approximately 2216 hours to assume the responsibility of investigating a possible officer-involved shooting and an active shooter situation on the Las Vegas Strip, specifically the Route 91 country music concert.

Force Investigation Team detectives and crime scene analysts were requested and have responded to conduct an investigation, collect evidence, and document the crime scene.

And there is probable cause to believe that certain property herein after described will be found at the following described premises to wit:

- 1. The Mandalay Bay Hotel and Casino, 3950 S. Las Vegas Boulevard, the 32nd floor, room numbers 32-135 and 32-134.
- And 2. Is a vehicle; it is...it bears NV plate 79D-as in David401. This is a Chrysler Pacifica. This vehicle is currently located in the Mandalay Bay valet parking garage, 2nd floor, space 317. And this vehicle is currently registered to a Stephen, S-T-E-P-H-E-N Paddock, P-A-D-D-O-C-K.

The property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following:

Event# 171001-3519

- Paperwork such as rent receipts or paperwork such as proof of insurance, DMV registration showing the name or names of persons owning or responsible for the vehicle.
- 2. Written correspondence that potentially documented the active shooter plans.
- Photographs, video and/or audio tapes, DVD or CDs, cellular phones, electronic storage devices such as lap or desktop computers, game consoles, tablets, and like items, to include pass or pattern codes for the same.
- 4. Telephonic information, to include: caller ID history, answering machine messages, voicemails, phone directories, contacts, call history, photographs, audio and/or video recordings stored electronically in residential or cellular phones.
- 5. A thorough, microscopic examination and documentation of the crime scene to discover trace evidence, to include but not limited to: any fingerprints, blood, hair, fibers, and bodily fluid samples.
- 6. Clothing, to include but not limited to: shirts, pants, socks, undergarments, headwear and footwear and like items.
- 7. Unknown physical items related to the cause of death.

Event# 171001-3519

- 8. Backpacks, purses, bags, as well as clothing currently being worn by or in the possession of Stephen Paddock.
- 9. Cellular phones in the possession of or belonging to Stephen Paddock.
- 10. Firearms, to include: handguns, shotguns, and rifles; spent and/or live ammunition for the same; firearm cleaning materials; and paperwork associated with the ownership of firearms.

And 11. The body of Stephen Paddock, date of birth 04-09 of '53.

And ma'am, in support of your Affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following facts are offered:

That on 10-01 of '17, at approximately 1008 hours, cor...correction, 2208 hours, the LVMPD Dispatch initiated an active shooter event stemming from the Route 91 country music fest...festival which was taking place across from the Mandalay Bay Hotel and Casino in an open desert lot.

The event was being attended by several thousand patrons, as well as numerous uniformed and plainclothes LVMPD officers and detectives. It was reported that several subjects were shot and that an active shooter situation was underway.

A massive law enforcement response included a tactical response by LVMPD SVVAT and other supporting units. Information was learned that a potential suspect was firing a weapon from an elevated position on the 32nd floor of the Mandalay

Event# 171001-3519

Bay Hotel into the crowd of people attending the music festival and uniformed officers working the event.

SWAT officers arrived on the 32nd floor and pinpointed the shooter's location to be in room 32-135. As SWAT officers breached room 135, they observed Stephen Paddock place a gun to his head and fire one round. They also observed numerous weapons, including but not limited to, handguns and rifles, as well as electronic storage devices inside the room.

Through my training and experience I have learned that an examination of the crime scene and the recovering of the above described property is necessary in providing the circumstances involved related to the officer-involved shooting, specifically the active shooter, and to circumstantially identify the perpetrator of the crime.

A thorough forensic examination of the rooms and the vehicle is necessary in order to establish the location of the crime, its extent, and the circumstances surrounding the crime. This search may involve the damaging and/or removal of items such as carpeting, wallboard, and other interior or exterior surfaces.

Your Affiant requests the collection of backpacks, purses, or bags, as well as all clothing and/or footwear currently being worn by or in the possession of Stephen Paddock. The backpacks, purses, or bags, as well as clothing and/or footwear may

Event# 171001-3519

contain physical evidence such as blood, hairs, and/or other bodily fluids, fibers, or chemicals that when processed could potentially disclose Stephen Paddock's relationship or a motive in the crime being investigated.

Your Affiant requests the collection of any cellular phones that...also referred to as an electronic storage device, as well as any other electronic storage device, to include but not limited tt...limited to: tablets, surveillance equipment, computer towers in the possession of or belonging Stephen Paddock, which when examined could show recent communications, to include text messages, phone calls, and photographs, audio or video recordings that can potentially disclose their relationship or involvement in the crime(s) being investigated.

Your Affiant requests these devices and/or items are authorized to be searched as it is probable that they contain evidence related to the crime of Murder by means of an active shooter now being investigated.

The type of data sought to be searched for specifically...to be searched for specifically includes emails, photos, videos, documents, call logs, text messages, social media application data, and GPS location history.

Electronic storage devices are capable of storing user and device created data in the form of files, operating system metadata, residual fragments of data no longer tracked by the file system, data within random access memory [RAM], or read only

Event# 171001-3519

memory [ROM], data within a file or area of disk designated as a space...as a backing ss...store, or data within a file or area of disk intended to represent a complete or partial snapshot of system memory.

Parties engaged in illegal activity often attempt to hide or restrict access to the digitally stored evidence of their crime(s) through the use of passwords, encryption, or other methods of data confusion. They may also utilize hardware security devices to restrict access to the contents of a digital storage device. It is therefore requested that a forensic technician be granted authorization to identify, circumvent, defeat, or bypass any password, encryption, security device, or other mech... mechanism that serves to impede or hinder the execution of this warrant.

These electronic storage devices have an unknown amount of data, un...unidentified operating systems, unknown file type and complexity, and as such may require a great deal of time and special equipment in a secure facility.

Additionally, data may include hidden files, program files, and/or deleted files. Special precautions must be taken to preserve this data and prevent altercation...or correction, alteration or destruction. To ensure the integrity of the search, clones and/or master copies of all data storage devices may be made.

Event# 171001-3519

This search would include the collection of unknown physical items that may be discovered during the search which are directly related to the criminal investigation being conducted. These items would include but not be limited to: clothing, headwear, footwear, and/or items that are related to the criminal investigation being conducted. The it...these items may contain physical evidence such as blood, hairs, and/or other bodily fluids, fibers, or chemicals that when processed could potentially disclose a person or person's relationship or involvement in the crimes being investigated.

The evidence of dominion and control as described is necessary in establishing dominion and control over the aforementioned rooms and vehicle, and often assists in identifying the perpetrator. Such evidence is normally left or maintained upon or within the rooms and the vehicle.

Through my training and experience I have learned that people commonly have cellular phones and/or electronic storage devices with pass or pattern codes, such a lap or desktop computers, game consoles, tablets, and like items carried on their person, in their vehicles, or residences. Information stored within these types of devices, such a text messages, electronic transmissions, call records, voicemails, videos, or photographs may disclose a person's recent activities and involvement in the crime(s) being investigated.

Event# 171001-3519

Information from diaries, letters, written records, audio or video tapes or discs, cellular phones, personal desktop and/or laptop computers may disclose information about the suspect or decedent's associations, relationships, traits and habits, recent activities, future plans, noteworthy occurrences, financial dealings, and recent communications showing the motive and/or identity of the perpetrator.

Your Affiant requests that this search warrant be sealed as this is an ongoing criminal investigation and the revelation of the facts in sup...supporting this declaration may damage the, the continued integrity of the case due to the potential of outstanding suspects. Also, from reading this affidavit, the identity of Stephen Paddock could potentially be deduced by other persons involved. Should the facts known in this affidavit become known, the ongoing murder investigation and the safety of the community could be jeopardized.

Night service is necessary because the scenes are currently being surrounded and protected by officers, and due to the nature of this call and the potential evidence to be seized, the information is critical to the ongoing investigation and needs to be searched and secured as soon as possible. The investigation being conducted is currently or will extend into the hours between 7:00 PM and 7:00 AM and could potentially last several days, therefore, the nighttime service is being requested.

APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT CONTINUATION

Event# 171001-3519

The rooms and vehicle to be searched are currently secured by officers during the nighttime service hours, and there is no one inside to be annoyed by the nighttime service of this search warrant.

And wherefore, your Affiant requests that a search warrant be issued directing a search for and seizure of the aforementioned items at the location set forth herein, executing this warrant any time, day or night.

Uh, Judge, do you find that probable cause exists for the issuance of this warrant?

NA: Yes.

JM: Judge...

NA: Yes.

JM: Do...

NA: I do.

JM: Th...Judge, do you authorize the warrant to be sealed?

NA: Yes, I do.

JM: Thank you. And do you authorize a nighttime search clause?

NA: Yes, I do.

JM: Judge, do I have your permission to sign, uh, your name to both of the Duplicate Original Search Warrants?

NA: Yes, you do.

APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT CONTINUATION

Event# 171001-3519

JM: Thank you. One Duplicate Original will remain with me in the search warrant packet, one copy of the Duplicate Original will be photographed inside of the hotel rooms, and one of the Duplicate Origins will be left...Duplicate Originals will left inside the vehicle. And for the record, I am now signing your name, Judge, to the Duplicate Original Search Warrants. And Judge, this was witnessed by Detective Joe Patton, P# 8289. Uh, Judge Allf, uh, this ends our conversation and concludes that recording at 0314 hours on the 2nd day of October 2017. Judge, thank you for your time.

NA: Good night.

This transcription has been typed by Lara Stein on 10-03-17 at 1457 hours, and is true and correct.

ara Stein_P# 9392

I, Detective Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, having reviewed this transcription, affirm it is true and correct.

Detective Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660

APPLICATION FOR TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT CONTINUATION

Event# 171001-3519

Certification:

Having read the transcription of the recorded Application for the Telephonic Search Warrant issued by this Court on 10-02-17, under Event# 171001-3519, with Detective Sergeant Jerry MacDonald as Affiant, and having reviewed the application, it appears that the transcription is accurate.

Judge Nancy Alif

JM: Ijs

FIT2017-032

5W-17-971C

RETURN

(Must be made within 10 days of Issuance of Warrant)

2017 OCT 16 P 2: 24

The Search and Seizure Warrant authorizing a search and seizure at the following described location(s): MANDALAY BAY 3950 S. LAS VEGAS BLVD, LAS VEGAS AN 79119 was executed on 10/1/2017 - 10/12/2013 (month, day, year) A copy of this inventory was left with Man Resents VP of LEGAL RENET BODY (name of person or "at the place of search") The following is an inventory of property taken pursuant to the warrant: 1- (21) RURES WITH MAGAZINES 2-(2) EVELES WITHOUT MAGAZINES 3-(1) HANDEUN 4- (114) MAGAZINES 5- APPROXAMATELY 5,280 LIVE AMMO ROUNDS 6- (1050) CASINGS 7 - HAIRS & EYELASH 8- SANDALS 9- GLONES m-NAPKIN 11 - CLOTHING 17- RECLEPT 13- (54) TOWELS
This inventory was made by: Det. J. Parrow PN 8287

WH . SLITCASS W/ TOUL BOX / MORE TOULS

TO MISO TOOLS, SCREWS, BRYSTETS

67 - TOWEL

39 - PHONE CHARGER

40 - VIDEO MONITOR CAMERA

RETURN (continued)

3950 5. LAS VECAS BLUD LAS VECAS NU 89119 41- 6" FORM BALL IN PACKAGE TEM # 42- REFRIDERATOR CONTENTS 14- BOX 43 - BLACK CAMERA 15 - HANDWRITTEN NOTES 44 - DEILL & DELL BIT 110 - TEASH CAN CONTENTS 45- FREE EXTINGUISHER 17- FORKS 18- COFFEE MUG 46- LCD SCREEN 19-VITAMIN WATER BOTTLE 47 - WALLET AND CONTENTS 48- MAJOALAM BAM CARD XEYS 20- PORTABLE SOLAR GENERATOR 21- BEDDING 49-BINOWLARS 22 - PHONE ADAPTEL 50 - BABY VIDED MONITOR 23 - POWER SUPPLY SI - PEGGNOLE 24- CAMERA 52 - HANDLUN HOLSTER 25 - WIFI CAMBEA 53- PHONE CHARGE 26 - GATBRANG BOTTLE 54 - VALET PARKING RECIEPT 27- MISC. PAPERS 55- "L" SHAPED BRAKETS 28- FLASHLIGHT 56 - \$ 273 050 29- (5) SUITCASES 67- CASINO VOVERES 30- (5) LONG GUN CASES 58 - BEAR MAKE 31 - (2) PERSONAL MASSAGERS 59- DURAFRAME LIGHTER 32 - DRINKING GLASSES WO - CLUTHING 33- SPOTTEL SLOPE 61 - Duffer BAG 62 - HIDME SECURITY SYSTEM BOX 34-6LASSES 63 - CHARCORD / BATTERY 35- BOX CUTTER 64 - DEW W SATTERY 36-HAMMER WE - SUTTAGE WI CLUTHING, MOC TODLS 37- MISC. TAPE 66 - Wanter 38- TUBING WITH SNORKLE, 67 - DZIN BITS / PACKAGING FUNNEL, FAN.

Page 3 of 4_

RETURN (continued)

46- DRILL

97 - BUTTER ENTER

location: 3950 5. LAT VECAT BLUD LAS VEGAS NV 89119

location: TEM # 71- BLUE DIVE BAG 72- GLASS CLITTER 73 · MISC LOCKS 74. BYTH NEW TES-25 BUX W/ ACCESSMES 75- TAN BAG 76- PUTTIC CONTAINER 77 - (7) EMPTY 7.62 x51 WARATH NES 78 - (2) EMPTY SUREFURE MACAZINES 79 - GERRY SUITERS W/ TOWERS ED- BROWN SUITCHE 31- GREY SUITCASE W/TOWA, MICH MAN - PASS PORT 83 - CHECKBOOK BY- (4) GIFT CARN 85 - CASIND UDULLIER EL- FOLDER W/ MULL PAPERS BT. PLAYERS CACO BE - HAIR/ HAIR FIRE 89 - FLATIES CHE WIGHT

40 - NOTEPAC

9 - CLOPAINS

42 - 500 DON CUE

44 - MISC MEDICATIONS/ TOLLETPIES

25 - UPPTOP MAS / have ! POME

43 - SPRITE CAN

98 - MARS 99 - TOWEL W/ MMB/ FIBERS. 100 - RAZGE BLADES iùi" Tomen 1102 - BLACE AM W TOLLDWIND / MEDICATION 103 - TIAS48 104 - GUSSWARE (2) 105 - MAIR DRYER 106- REMOTE CONTEDE 107 - CLO TM . WG 108 - TOILETRY SUAR SHAMAD / CONDITIONER 109- FUAM LOULER 110 TOWELS (3) III - POLOGE W/ PHONE NUMBER 112- PILCO WA (3) 113 - Bednius 114 - FIBERO / HAIRS 115- (3) . 223 CARTRIDGE CASING 116 - WALL BOARD 117 - PHONE W/ CRAPLE HIR - TO ABMOTE 119 - ALARA CLOCK/ CHARGER 120 · JURTAIUS 13.1. Sucre. Tomor HOUSE 12.30 SECTE SECT PROPER WATE THEY SHIP 12:1 1 Dr 200 - Drawing Sam) CAMPTON'S 125 126 - GLASS

	4	И
Page_	of of	7

RETURN (continued)

location: 3950 5. Las VEGAS BLOO LAS VEGAS, NV 89119

129- TV CA MUTE, (3)

129- BLACK PHONE

130 - BLACK & STEVER ALASM CLOCK

131 - Cur our of Daon HANDLE

132 - FRAGMENTS (POPER SALETS)

133 - CUTLERY + PLATES

FOR - CONTRE TOWERS

133- AMER, HERVIEW, WHERE POS

136 - FRANC WOTH HOLE

157. Pews Den. (4)

139 CARPER THURE (4)

\$39 - PLATE WENT SALON WMAD

140. Meral Box

" FARIZE SAMPLES

Officers Initials

Officers Initials

171001 - 3519

SW-17-97/D

Page ____ of ____

The fact that the

RETURN

(Must be made within 10 days of Issuance of Warrant)

MI TOT 16 P 2:24

	EU	MILCI 10 1- 5:57
The Search and Seizure Warrant authorizing a search and seizur		
2017 CHRYSLER PACIFICA	190401 / NV	CLERK OF PHEROODS
UIN/ 2CHRCIDGGHR745005		
was executed on $10/2/17 = 10/4/17$ (month, day, year		
A copy of this inventory was left withATTHE PLACE	of seach	
(name of person or "at the place of search")		•
The following is an inventory of properly taken pursuant to th	e warrant:	
- RADIO/ MEDIA LINIT - GIARMIN IN MALER BAYER BUTTLE W/ UNIX CONTENTS - GUN CASE SLITCASE W/ RIFLE MACAZINES/ AMMS SLITCASE W/ RIFLE MACAZINES, TOWERS, AMMS SEATBELT, FABRIC SIAMPLES (2) KEYS BUCLAL SWARS PARKING RECEPTS BLACK GLOJES EXPLODING RIFLE TARGETS (20) TANNERITE CASE W/ 10 JARS	- BLACK BAR - 2 CLERR - 2 JARS W/ - GVESES - TISSUES - SHUPPING - CLUTINAS - GARAGE DOOR - GARAGE DOOR - BLANKET - FILTERS	BAGS W/ WHITE PRICES SILUBR COURED MATHRA BAGS, RECEIPT COPENERS

(at least two officers including affent if present. If person from whom properly is talten is present include that person)

SW17-971C&D (Order B)

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT(S) for

1372 Babbling Brook Court

Mesquite, Nevada 89034-1147 and/ or 89027, 2017 100 111

Ref SW 17-971, 17-971B, and 17-971 (order);

Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino 3950 S. Las Vegas Boulvard The 32nd Floor, Room Numbers 32-135 & 32-134;

Vehicle: NV/79D401 Chrysler Pacifica Located inside Mandalay Bay Valet Parking Garage, 2nd Floor, Space 317, Vehicle registered to Stephen Paddock. 1/2: ORDER SEALING AFFIDAVIT AND RETURNS

C+D

5617-971

Upon the ex parte application of SCOTT BAKER, P# 5571, a commissioned officer with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal search warrant returns related to evidence seized at the above-named locations pursuant to the three (3) Search Warrants previously authorized on October 2, 2017, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of this Order and all search warrant returns related to the three (3) search warrants authorized and executed upon the abovenamed locations be sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the Office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery process.

DATED this 11 day of Cash., 2017

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE LINDS MANG BETA.

THAIR OF THE STATE OF THE STATE

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR ORDER TO SEAL SEARCH

WARRANT RETURNS

Event #: 171001-3519

STATE OF NEVADA

STEPHEN PADDOCK

Ss:

ID#: NONE

COUNTY OF

DOB: 04/09/1953

SS#: 563-86-6197

CLARK

SCOTT BAKER, P# 5571, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the affiant herein and is a Detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) presently assigned to the Southern Nevada Counter Terrorism Center (SNCTC). That he has been employed with the LVMPD for the past 20 years and has been assigned to the SNCTC for the past 1 year.

Based on the information and investigation detailed in the three (3) attached applications and affidavits, two (2) search warrants were issued by Eighth Judicial District Court Judge Linda Marie Bell and one (1) search warrant was issued by Eighth Judicial District Court Judge Nancy L. Allf. See Exhibits 1, 2 and 3, attached hereto. All three (3) search warrants were subsequently executed and evidence and/or tangible property was seized in accordance with said warrants. Reference exhibits 1 and 2, all documents were filed with the Clark County District Court's clerk office under SW 17-971 and 17-971B.

Your Affiant requests the search warrant returns related to the three (3) attached search warrants be sealed due to the fact there is probable cause to believe that certain property described within the three (3) attached search warrants, affidavits and applications, and recovered during the execution of said search warrants, will lead to

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR ORDER TO SEAL SEARCH WARRANT RETURNS

(Continuation)

Event #: 171001-3519

additional evidence of motive and/or possible co-conspirators or culpable associates of Stephen Paddock, the person responsible for the October 1, 2017, murder of fifty eight (58) people and injury of approximately 500 people at the Route 91 Harvest Festival concert, located in Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada. The information and investigation of said crime is detailed in the three (3) attached applications and affidavits, and incorporated herein in support of this Application.

WHEREFORE, Affiant requests that an Order be issued sealing the search warrant returns related to the three (3) attached search warrants and also sealing this Application and Affidavit.

S. BAKER, AFFIANT

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

day of

October

2017

DISTRICT-COURT JUDGE LANDON MARKE BOOK

DDA Michael R. Dickerson

Approved by:

EXHIBIT 1



Event #: 171001-3519

STATE OF NEVADA

STEPHEN PADDOCK

) ss:

ID#: NONE

COUNTY OF

DOB: 04091953

SS#: 563866197

CLARK

KENNETH MEAD, P# 5831, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the affiant herein and is a Detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) presently assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION. That he has been employed with the LVMPD for the past 19 years and has been assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION for the past 6 years.

There is probable cause to believe that certain property hereinafter described will be found at the following described premises, to-wit: : 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a single family residence tan color with stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with a south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

The property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following:

1. Firearms, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearm, ammunition, or equipment purchases indicating the purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or

Event #: 171001-3519

ammunition.

- 2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorders, or digital media, flash drives, and or computers/hard drives/laptops which may contain such items,
- 3. Any persons located in the premise at the time of service to include Marilou Danley DOB 12/12/54,
- 4. Any and all vehicle located at the residence at the time of service to include those in the curtilage and or driveway of the residence,
- 6. Articles of personal property which would tend to establish the identity of persons in control of said premises, which items of property would consist in part of and include, but not limited to papers, documents and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over said premises, including but not limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements and receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and gas receipts. Items which tend to show evidence of motive and/or the identity of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped film, insurance policies and letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental notices, whether such items are written, typed or stored



Event #: 171001-3519

on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name, phone number or address.

The property hereinbefore described constitutes evidence which tends to demonstrate that the criminal offense of Murder WDW NRS 200.030 (multiple counts) has been committed.

In support of your affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following facts are offered:

On 10/01/17 at 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada, a country western concert entitled Route 91 Festival was occurring in the lot just east of the location. At 2208 hrs, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) began receiving reports of shots fired and multiple victims being struck by gunfire at the concert. Citizens and officers in the area were able to determine the shots were being fired from the 32nd Floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel. LVMPD police officers were able to identify the shots were being fired from room 32/134-135. Tactical entry was made into the room in order to preserve life under exigent circumstances and law enforcement located a deceased male with a gunshot wound. The male was identified by way of his NV Driver's license that was found in the room as Stephen Paddock DOB 04/09/53, with an address of 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034 and by visual confirmation by LVMPD Officer L. Hancock. Inside the room, law enforcement further observed multiple firearms in close proximity to the body of Paddock. Preliminary investigation indicates Paddock was the subject involved in firing into the above described concert venue. The room was

Event #: 171001-3519

secured for investigative purposes and follow-up.

A check of the room registration at Mandalay Bay indicated the room was registered on September 29th, 2017 to a Stephen Paddock at 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, Nevada, 89034. A player's club card in the name of Marilou Danley was also located in the room and the address returned to 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034. Officer Wil Lima of the city of Las Vegas Marshal Unit made contact with Mesquite Police Department. A surveillance request was initiated by Mesquite PD at approximately 2330 hrs. The house was locked down with no apparent movement in or out of the residence. An emergency administrative subpoena was requested from Virgin Valley Water District which confirmed water service at the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV to be a customer named Stephen Paddock. Given the multiple sources of information indicating the most current address for Paddock, specifically the NV DL, the players card, the hotel room registration, the address for water service, and the proximity to Las Vegas, would indicate the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV address is Stephen Paddock's current address and, based on my training and experience, the potential location for the planning of said crime and where evidence may be located by law enforcement.

While monitoring the identified Facebook accounts for Marilou Danley (facebook.com/marilou.danley) after the shooting, it was noted at 0030 hrs on 10/02/17 the account settings and privacy settings were changed. At 0246 hrs on 10/02/17, the Facebook account was deleted. Your affiant sent preservation requests to Facebook for the identified account. As such, a search of the computers located in the 1372 Babbling

Event #: 171001-3519

Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV may further indicate motive and evidence of the crime as well as the destruction of digital evidence to the crime.

Your affiant requests a nighttime service of said search warrant due to the immediate need to determine the extent and scope of the investigation, the possibility of co-conspirators, locate potential suspects, and items of evidence which can be readily disposed of such as firearms, ammunition, and digital evidence. Furthermore, an outstanding person of interest exists and the service and search of said location would assist in the possible locating and interviewing of the related party, specifically Marilou Danley.

Your affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the numerous victims in the where next of kin has not been notified. Further, the current investigation is ongoing in order to determine motive and the possibility exists of outstanding co-conspirators in this mass casualty event. A seal is requested in order to preserve the integrity of the investigations, and the maintenance of specialized investigative techniques.

Event #: 171001-3519

WHEREFORE, affiant requests that a Search Warrant be issued directing a search				
for and seizure of the aforementioned item	is at the lo	cation set f	orth herein any	/time day
or night			•	
	g open a	Who	W	MANAS SOPPASSIONNESS CON LONG BACKER
	KEN	NETH ME/	ld, affiant	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	02	_ day of _	October	, 2017
		0	TRAILA, COTE	
	JUNGE	•	aame Bell Door IIIL	3
	09109144 m	rev esperay	POLO SKIT	
DDA Michael Dickerson				

Approved by:

COPY

SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF NEVADA

STEPHEN PADDOCK

) \$5:

ID#: NONE

COUNTY OF CLARK

DOB: 04091953

SS#: 563866197

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof by Afficiavit having been made before me by KENNETH MEAD, P# 5831, said Affidavit attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, that there is probable cause to believe that certain property, namely

- 1. Firearms, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearm, ammunition, or equipment purchases indicating the purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or ammunition,
- 2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorders, or digital media, flash drives, and or computers/hard drives/laptops which may contain such items,
- 3. Any persons located in the premise at the time of service to include Marilou Danley DOB 12/12/54,
- 4. Any and all vehicle located at the residence at the time of service to include those in the curtilage and or driveway of the residence,

and limited items of personal property which would tend to establish a possessory interest in the items seized pursuant to this search warrant, such apapers, documents

SEARCH WARRANT (Continuation)

Page 2

and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over said premises, including but not limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements and receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and gas receipts. Items which tend to show evidence of motive and/or the identity of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped film, insurance policies and letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental notices, whether such items are written, typed or stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name, phone number or address, are presently located at: 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a single family residence tan color with stucce exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with a south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

And as I am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said property is located as set forth above and that based upon the affidavit attached hereto there are sufficient grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant.

SEARCH WARRANT (Continuation)

Page 3

You are hereby commanded to search forthwith said premises for said property, serving this warrant anytime day or night, and if the property is there to seize it, prepare a written inventory of the property seized, and make a return for me within ten days.

Dated this 02 day of October , 2017

··.

JUDGE LINDA MAIS BOLL Brancer court constill COPY

	EQ	
fyi In Re: Search Warrant for)	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,	
	ý	ORDER SEALING
)	AFFIDAVIT
1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-11.	47)	
)	
Upon the ex parte application of KF	NNETH M	FAD a commissioned of

Upon the ex parte application of KENNETH MEAD, a commissioned officer with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the Affidavit in support of the attached Search Warrant, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of the attached Search Warrant be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery process, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the Affidavit be left at the premises along with the Search Warrant in lieu of the Affidavit in support of the Warrant.

	ay or	October 2017	
6 .		JUDGE LIVER MANG EGLL	
Mari	Q	District four popular	

DATED this

EXHIBIT 2

"Click to Add/Edit Event Number on ALL Pages"

171001-3519 Event #:

STATE OF NEVADA

STEPHEN PADDOCK

ID# NONE

COUNTY OF CLARK

DOB: 04/09/1953 SS# 563-86-6197

"PRINT"

William Brewer P # 6732, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the affiant herein and is a Detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) presently assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION. That he has been employed with the LVMPD for the past 17 years and has been assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION for the past 6 years.

There is probable cause to believe that certain property hereinafter described will be found at the following described premises, to-wit:

1. 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a single family residence with tan color stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

The property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following:

- 1. Firearm, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearms, ammunition or equipment purchases indicating purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or ammunition,
- 2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorder, or digital media, flash drives, an computers, hard

Event #: /7/00/-35/9

drives, laptops, cellular telephones, and tablets which may contain such items,

- 3. Any persons located in the premises at the time of service.
- 4. Any and all vehicles located at the residence at the time of service to include those in the curtilage and/or driveway of the residence.
- 5. Articles of personal property which would tend to establish the identity of persons in control of said premises, which items of property would consist in part of and include, but not limited to papers, documents and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over said premises, including but not limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements and receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and gas receipts. Items which tend to shoe evidence of motive and/or the identity of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped file, insurance policies and letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental noticed, whether such items are written, typed or stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name, phone number or address,
- 6. Commercial and/or improvised explosive and chemical precursors and/or components, including toxic industrial chemicals, timers, switches, fuses, and/or ignition devices.

The property hereinbefore described constitutes evidence which tends to demonstrate that the criminal offense of Murder with Deadly Weapon NRS 200.030 (multiple counts), Acts of Terrorism, Battery with use of a Deadly Weapon, and Assault with Deadly Weapon (multiple counts) has been committed.

Event #17/001-35/9

In support of your affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following facts are offered:

On 10/01/2017 at Mandalay Bay Hotel, 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada, a country western concert entitled Route 91 Festival was occurring in the lot just east of the hotel. At 2208 hours, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) began receiving reports of shots fired and multiple victims being struck by gunfire at the concert. At the time of this affidavit, the undersigned has confirmed that approximately 406 victims were transported to local hospitals suffering from gunshot wounds and injuries related to this mass shooting attack. Additionally, 51 victims have been confirmed deceased as the result of this mass shooting attack.

Citizens and officers in the area were able to determine the shots were being fired from the 32nd floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel, 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard. LVMPD police officers were able to identify the shots were being fired from rooms 32/134 and 32/135 down onto the ground level concert-goers, which numbered approximately 30,000 persons.

Tactical entry was made into the room in order to preserve life under exigent circumstances and law enforcement located a deceased male with an apparent self-inflicted gunshot wound. The male was identified by way of his Driver's License, that was found in the room, as Stephen Paddock DOB 04/09/1953, with an address of 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, NV 89034. LVMPD Officer L. Hancock visually confirmed the identification of the deceased individual as Stephen Paddock.

Inside the room, law enforcement further observed multiple firearms in close proximity to the body of Paddock. In total, approximately 22 rifles and one handgun were located in the rooms. Preliminary investigation indicates Paddock was the subject involved in firing into the above described concert venue and causing death and injury to the aforementioned wounded and deceased persons. The room was secured for investigative purposes and follow-up.

Event#/ 7/00/-35/9

A check of the room registration at Mandalay Bay indicated the room was registered/checked-into on September 29, 2017, to a Stephen Paddock at 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034. A player's club card in the name of Marilou Danley was also located in the room and the registered address of the card returned to 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada 89034. A records check further reveled Danley was registered to the same rooms and also listed 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 as her current address with the Nevada DMV.

An emergency administrative subpoena was requested from Virgin Valley Water District which confirmed water service at the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address to be in the name of Stephen Paddock. Given the multiple sources of information indicating the most current address for Paddock, specifically the Driver's License, the player's club card, the hotel room registration, the address for water service, as well as the close proximity of the residence to Las Vegas, would indicated the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address is Stephen Paddock's current address and, based on my training and experience, the probable location for planning of said crimes and where evidence of said crimes will be located by law enforcement.

While monitoring the identified Facebook accounts for Marilou Danley (facebook.com/marilou.danley) after the shooting, it was discovered that at 0030 hours on 10/02/2017 the account and privacy settings were changed. At 0246 hours on 10/02/2017, the Facebook account was deleted. LVMPD investigative personnel sent preservation requests to Facebook for the identified account. As such, a search of the computers located in the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address may further indicate motive and evidence of the crime as well as the destruction of digital evidence of the crime.

A search warrant was issued for 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034, being authorized by District Court Judge Linda Bell on October 2, 2017 at approximately 0430 hours. This

Event # 17/00 j - 35/9

affidavit is reference a piggyback warrant for the same location based on additional information now known to Your Affiant.

In part, that additional information being as follows: A Chrysler Pacifica vehicle bearing Nevada license plate 79D-401, which is registered to Stephen Paddock DOB: 04/09/1953, was located on the second floor of the Mandalay Bay main valet parking garage in parking spot #317. Inside the vehicle, Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) Special Agent Bomb Technician Wes Moder located approximately 100 pounds of ammonium nitrate prills and aluminum powder, which is an explosive substance commonly referred to as Tannerite. This substance is shock-sensitive to bullets and will explode upon impact. Due to this explosive substance being located in Paddock's vehicle at the scene of the crime, there is a high probability, based upon my training and experience, that additional explosives and/or chemicals will be located at Paddock's home, 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034.

Your affiant requests a nighttime service of said search warrant due to the immediate need to determine the extent and scope of the investigation, the possibility of co-conspirators, locate potential suspects, and items of evidence. Furthermore, this is a piggyback warrant on a search warrant that began earlier in the morning before 0700 hours with the concern that Marilou Danley may be located in the residence, while that concern has been dispelled, there is still a need for a nighttime search clause, as the service of the prior search warrant has begun and the search is likely to last throughout the day/evening.

Your Affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the numerous victims whom next of kin has not been notified. Further, the current investigation is ongoing in order to determine motive and possibility exists of outstanding co-conspirators in the mass casualty event. A seal is requested in order to preserve the integrity of the investigations, and maintenance of specialized investigative techniques.

Event # 17/001-35/9

WHEREFORE, afflant requests that a	Search Warrant be Issued directing a search for and
seizure of the aforementioned items at the l	location set forth herein.
	W1-6732
	William Brewer, AFFIANT
in the state of th	2 day of October , 2017
	H
	DISTRUCT COURT DEPTILL
DDA Michael R. Dickerson	•

Approved by:

COPY

SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF NEVADA) STEPHEN PADDOCK

) ss: ID# NONE

COUNTY OF CLARK)

DOB: 04/09/1953 SS# 563-86-6197

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof by Affidavit having been made before me by William Brewer, P# 6732, said Affidavit attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, that there is probable cause to believe that certain property, namely

- 1. Firearm, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearms, ammunition or equipment purchases indicating purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or ammunition,
- 2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorder, or digital media, flash drives, an computers, hard drives, laptops, cellular telephones, and tablets which may contain such items,
- 3. Any persons located in the premises at the time of service.
- 4. Any and all vehicles located at the residence at the time of service to include those in the curtilage and/or driveway of the residence.
- 5. Articles of personal property which would tend to establish the identity of persons in control of said premises, which items of property would consist in part of and include, but not limited to papers, documents and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over said premises, including but not

SEARCH WARRANT (Continuation)

Page 2

limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements and receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and gas receipts. Items which tend to shoe evidence of motive and/or the identity of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped file, insurance policies and letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental noticed, whether such items are written, typed or stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name, phone number or address.

6. Commercial and/or improvised explosive and chemical precursors and/or components, including toxic industrial chemicals, timers, switches, fuses, and/or ignition devices, are presently located at:

1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a single family residence tan color with stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with a south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

And as I am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said property is located as set forth above and that based upon the affidavit attached hereto there are sufficient grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant.

SEARCH WARRANT (Continuation)

Page 3

You are hereby commanded to search forthwith said premises for said property, serving this warrant anytime day or night, and if the property is there to seize it, prepare a written inventory of the property seized, and make a return for me within ten days.

Dated this 02 day of October ; 2017

į.

-Túdge Linda mand B&-la Districa coina dem Dii les being a

¢γi		
IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT for	1	
)	
)	ORDER SEALING
)	affidavit"
1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-1147)	
)	

Upon the ex parte application of William Brewer, a commissioned officer with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the Affidavit in support of the attached Search Warrant, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of the attached Search Warrant be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery process, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the Affidavit be left at the premises along with the Search Warrant in fleu of the Affidavit in support of the Warrant.

DATED this 02 day of October , 2017

UDGE LINDA MARIE RELL

DISTRICT COMM DEPT DOI

AFFIANT

EXHIBIT 3

COPY

TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT DECLARATION

TURN ON RECORDER (Check date and time from pager/cell phone)

Judge Alf, do you understand that this phone call is being recorded?

This is Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660 of the LVMPD's Force investigation Team. I am making an application for a telephonic search warrant pursuant to NRS 179.045 under event number 171001-3519. I am talking to Judge Nancy Alf and the date is October 2nd with the time being 0302 hours.

Judge, would you please place me under oath?

As previously stated, my name is Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660; I am employed by the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and have been so employed for 24 years. I am currently assigned to the Force Investigation Team and have been so for the last 4 years.

Judge, my application is as follows:

On October 1st, 2017, I was called out and responded to Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd. Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada and arrived at said location at approximately 2216 hours to assume the responsibility of investigating a possible officer involved shooting and active shooter situation on the Las Vegas Strip, specifically the Route 91 Country Music Concert.

FIT detectives and Crime Scene Analysts were requested and have responded to conduct the investigation, collect evidence and document the crime scene.

There is probable cause to believe that certain property herein after described will be found at the following described premises to wit:

- Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd. The 32nd floor, Room numbers 32-135 & 32-134.
- 2. Vehicle: NV 79D401 Chrysler Pacifica; Located inside the Mandalay Bay Valet Parking Garage 2nd floor, space 317; Vehicle is registered to Stephen Paddock

The property referred to and sought to be selzed consists of the following:

- Paperwork such as rent receipts, Paperwork such as proof of insurance, DMV registration showing the name(s) of persons owning or responsible for the vehicle(s).
- Written correspondence that potentially documented active shooter plans
- Photographs, video and/or audio tapes, DVD or CD's, cellular phones, Electronic Storage Devices such as lap or desk top computers, game consoles, tablets and like items. To include pass or pattern codes for the same.

- 4. Telephonic information to include; caller ID history, answering machine messages, voicemails, phone directories, contacts, call history, photographs, audio and/or video recordings stored electronically in residential or cellular phones.
- 5. A thorough, microscopic examination and documentation of the crime scene to discover trace evidence to include but not limited to: fingerprints, blood, hair, fibers and bodily fluid samples.
- 6. Clothing to include but not limited to shirts, pants, socks, under garments, headwear, and footwear and like items.
- 7. Unknown physical items related to the cause of death.
- 8. Backpacks, Purses, Bags as well as clothing currently being worn by or in the possession of Stephen Paddock.
- 9. Cellular Phone(s) in the possession of or belonging to: Stephen Paddo
- 10. Firearms to include handguns, shotguns and rifles, spent or live ammunition for the same, firearm cleaning materials and paperwork associated with the ownership of firearms.
- 11. Body of Stephen Paddock, DOB 04/09/53

In support of your affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following facts are offered:

On 10-1-17 at approximately 1008 hours, LVMPD dispatch initiated an active shooter event stemming from the Route 91 country music festival which was taking place across from the Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino in an open desert lot.

The event was being attended by several thousand patrons as well as numerous uniformed and plain clothed LVIMPD officers and detectives. It was reported that several subjects were shot and that an active shooter situation was underway.

A massive law enforcement response included a tactical response by LVMPD SWAT and other supporting units. Information was learned that a potential suspect was firing a weapon from an elevated position on the 32nd floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel into the crowd of people attending the music festival and uniformed officers working the event

SWAT officers arrived on the 32nd floor and pin pointed the shooters location to be in room 32-135. As SWAT officers breached room 135, they observed Stephen Paddock place a gun to his head and fire one round. They also observed numerous weapons including but not limited to handguns and rifles as well as electronic storage devices.

(For OIS)

Through my training and experience I have learned that an examination of the crime scene and the recovering of the above described property is necessary in providing the circumstances involved related to the officer involved shooting; specifically the active shooter, and to circumstantially identify the perpetrator of the crime.

A thorough forensic examination of the rooms and the vehicle is necessary in order to establish the location of the crime, its extent and the circumstances surrounding the crime. This search may involve the damaging and or removal of items such as carpeting, wallboard, and other interior or exterior surfaces.

Clothing: Your Affiant requests the collection of backpacks, purses or bags as well as all clothing and/or footwear currently being worn by or in the possession of Stephen Paddock. The backpacks, purses or bags as well as clothing and/or footwear may contain physical evidence such as blood, hairs and/or other bodily fluids, fibers or chemicals that when processed could potentially disclose Stephen Paddock's, relationship and or motive in the crime being investigated.

Cellular phone(s): Your Affiant requests the collection of any cellular phones, also referred to as an electronic storage device, as well as any other electronic storage device to include but not limited to tablets, surveillance equipment, computer towers in the possession of or belonging to: Stephen Paddock, which when examined could show recent communications, to include text messages, phone calls, and photographs, audio or video recordings and could potentially disclose their relationship or involvement in the crime being investigated.

Your affiant requests these devices and or items are authorized to be searched as it is probable that they contain evidence related to the crime of Murder by means of an active shooter now being investigated.

The type of data sought to be searched for specifically includes: emails, photos, videos, documents, call logs, text messages, social media application data and GPS location history etc:

Electronic Storage Devices are capable of storing user and device created data in the form of files, operating system metadata, residual fragments of data no longer tracked by the file system, data within Random Access Memory (RAM) or Read Only Memory (ROM), data within a file or area of disk designated as a backing store, or data within a file or area of disk intended to represent a complete or partial snapshot of system memory.

Parties engaged in illegal activity often attempt to hide or restrict access to the digitally stored evidence of their crimes through the use of passwords, encryption, or other methods of data confusion. They may also utilize hardware security devices to restrict access to the contents of a digital storage device. It is therefore requested that a forensic technician be granted authorization to identify, circumvent, defeat, or bypass any password, encryption, security device or other mechanism that serves to impede or hinder the execution of this warrant.

These Electronic Storage Devices have an unknown amount of data, unidentified operating system, unknown file type and complexity, and as such, may require a great deal of time and special equipment in a secure facility.

Additionally, data may include hidden files, program files, and/or "deleted" files. Special precautions must be taken to preserve this data and prevent alteration or destruction. To insure the integrity of the search, clones and/or master copies of all data storage devices may be made.

Revised 07/17/12

This search would include the collection of unknown physical items that may be discovered during the search which are directly related to the criminal investigation being conducted. These items would include but not be limited to clothing, headwear, footwear and/or items that are related to the criminal investigation being conducted. These items may contain physical evidence such as blood, hairs and/or other bodily fluids, fibers or chemicals that when processed could potentially disclose a person(s) relationship or involvement in the crime(s) being investigated.

The evidence of dominion and control as described is necessary in establishing dominion and control over the aforementioned rooms and vehicle and often assists in identifying the perpetrator. Such evidence is normally left or maintained upon or within the rooms and the vehicle.

Through my training and experience I have learned that people commonly have cellular phones, and/or Electronic Storage Devices with pass or pattern codes such as lap or desk top computers, games consoles, tablets and like items carried on their person, in their vehicles or residences. Information stored within these types of devices such as text messages, electronic transmissions, call records, voicemails, videos or photographs may disclose a person's recent activities and involvement in the crime(s) being investigated.

Information from diaries, letters, written records, audio or video tapes or discs, cellular phones, personal desktop and/or laptop computers may disclose information about the <code>suspect(s)</code> / <code>decedent(s)</code> associations, relationships, traits and habits, recent activities, future plans, noteworthy occurrences, financial dealings and recent communications, showing the motive and/or identity of the perpetrator.

SEAL Your affiant requests that this search warrant be sealed as this is an ongoing criminal investigation and the revelation of the facts supporting this declaration may damage the continued integrity of the case due to the potential of outstanding suspects. Also, from reading this affidavit, the identity of Stephen Paddock could potentially be deduced by other persons involved. Should the facts known in this affidavit become known, the ongoing Murder investigation and the safety of the community could be jeopardized.

Night service is necessary because the scenes are currently being surrounded and protected by officers and due to the nature of this call and the potential evidence to be seized, the information is critical to the on-going investigation and needs to be searched and secured as soon as possible. The investigation being conducted is currently / or will extend into the hours between 7 p.m. and 7 a.m. and could potentially last several days therefore the Nighttime service is being requested. The rooms *and* vehicle to be searched are currently secured by officers during the night time service hours. There is no one inside to be annoyed by a night time service of a search warrant.

Wherefore, your affiant requests that a search warrant be issued directing a search for and seizure of the aforementioned items at the location set forth herein, executing this warrant Any time day or night.

Judge, do you find that probable cause exists for the issuance of this search warrant?

Y/N

Judge, do you authorize this warrant be sealed

Y/N

Do you authorize a night time search clause?

Y/N

Do I have your permission to sign your name to both of the duplicate original search warrants? Y/N

One duplicate original will remain with me and the search warrant packet, one copy of the duplicate original will be photographed inside of the hotel rooms and one of the duplicate originals will be left inside the vehicle.

For the record, I am now signing your name, Judge, to the duplicate original search warrants.

This was witnessed by Det. Joe Patton PN 8289.

Judge Alf, this ends our conversation and concludes the recording at 0314 hours on 2nd day of October, 2017.

Thank you for your time.

TURN OFF RECORDER

COPY

DUPLICATE ORIGINAL SEARCH WARRANT NRS 179.045

STATE OF NEVADA

} ss.

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof having been made before me by Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660 by oral statement given under oath, that there is probable cause to believe that certain evidence, to wit:

- 1. Paperwork such as rent receipts, Paperwork such as proof of insurance, DMV registration showing the name(s) of persons owning or responsible for the vehicle(s).
- 2. Written correspondence that potentially documented active shooter plans
- 3. Photographs, video and/or audio tapes, DVD or CD's, cellular phones, Electronic Storage Devices such as lap or desk top computers, game consoles, tablets and like items. To include pass or pattern codes for the same.
- 4. Telephonic information to include; caller ID history, answering machine messages, voicemails, phone directories, contacts, call history, photographs, audio and/or video recordings stored electronically in residential or cellular phones.
- 5. A thorough, microscopic examination and documentation of the crime scene to discover trace evidence to include but not limited to: fingerprints, blood, hair, fibers and bodily fluid samples.
- 6. Clothing to include but not limited to shirts, pants, socks, under garments, headwear, and footwear and like items.
- 7. Unknown physical items related to the cause of death.
- 8. Backpacks, Purses, Bags as well as clothing currently being worn by or in the possession of Stephen Paddock.
- 9. Cellular Phone(s) in the possession of or belonging to: Stephen Paddock
- 10. Firearms to include handguns, shotguns and rifles, spent or live ammunition for the same, firearm cleaning materials and paperwork associated with the ownership of firearms.
- 11. Body of Stephen Paddock, DOB 04/09/53

are presently located at:

- 1. Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd. The 32nd floor, Room numbers 32-135 & 32-134.
- 2. Vehicle: NV 79D401 Chrysler Pacifica; Located inside the Mandalay Bay Valet Parking Garage 2nd floor, space 317; Vehicle is registered to Stephen Paddock

and as I am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said evidence is located as set forth above and based upon the statement of Sergeant Jerry MacDonald there are sufficient grounds for the Issuance of the Search Warrant.

You are hereby commanded to search and examine said premise for said property and trace evidence, serving this warrant at any hour and if the property is there, to seize it and leave a written inventory and make a return before me within 10 days. The attached recorded oral statement upon which this warrant is based is hereby incorporated by this reference as though fully set forth herein.

Dated this 2 nd day of <u>C</u> Print Judge's name: Ju Signed by Sergeant Jer Acting upon oral autho	dge Nancy Alf ry MacDonald, P#			
ENDORSED this	day of	, 20	and the second of the second of	
ludge			-	•

SW17-971 (Order)

Á

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT(S) for

1372 Babbling Brook Court Mesquite, Nevada 89034-1147;

Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd. The 32^{nd} floor, Room numbers 32-135 & 32-134;

Vehicle: NV 79D401 Chrysler Pacifica; Located inside the Mandalay Bay Valet Parking Garage 2nd floor, space 317; Vehicle is registered to Stephen Paddock.

ORDER TO TRANSFER EVIDENCE AND SEALING -6 P 205

AFFIDAVIT

SWIT- 971 (CCDOR)

Upon the ex parte application of Josh Casto, P# 1697, a commissioned officer with the Henderson Police Department and Affiant, to transfer evidence seized at the abovenamed address pursuant to the three (3) Search Warrants previously authorized on October 2, 2017, to designated sworn law enforcement officers of the FBI and/or ATF and to seal the Affidavit in support of this Order, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the Josh Casto, P# 1697, the Henderson Police Department, and law enforcement members of the multi-agency investigative team are authorized to transfer property seized in accordance with the search warrants previously authorized for the above-named property to the FBI and/or ATF.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of this Order be sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the Office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery process, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the Affidavit be left at the premises along with the Search Warrant(s) in lieu of the Affidavit in support of this Order.

	PATED thi	s	_ day of	Ust.	, 2017 .	
2			a .		March	AUF
5 5	35.			JUDGE		

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR ORDER TO TRANSFER EVIDENCE

Event #: 171001-3519

STATE OF NEVADA

STEPHEN PADDOCK

88:

ID#: NONE

of the court

COUNTY OF CLARK

DOB: 04/09/1953

SS#: 563-86-6197

Josh Casto, P# 1697, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the affiant herein and is a Detective with the Henderson Police Department (HPD) presently assigned to the Homeland Security Bureau. That he has been employed with the Henderson Police Department for the past 9 years and has been assigned to the Homeland Security Bureau for the last 3 years.

There is probable cause to believe that certain property described within the three (3) attached search warrants and their respective applications will be found at the premises described in the three (3) attached search warrants. See Exhibits 1, 2 and 3, attached hereto. Based upon the information and investigation detailed in the three (3) attached affidavit(s) and/or declarations(s), the three (3) attached search warrants were issued by Eighth Judicial District Court Judge Linda Marie Bell (Exhibits 1 and 2) and Eighth Judicial District Court Judge Nancy Alf (Exhibit 3).

Your Affiant is a member of a joint task force and multi-agency criminal investigation into the October 1, 2017 mass casualty incident at the Route 91 concert, which also consists of members from the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (ATF), North Las Vegas Police Department (NLVPD), Henderson

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR ORDER TO TURN OVER EVIDENCE (Continuation)

Event #: 171001-3519

Police Department (HPD), Nevada Department of Public Safety, Mesquite Police Department (MPD), and other Federal and Nevada law enforcement agencies. It is the intent of Your Affiant and peace officers working on the multi-agency investigation team executing the warrants to turn over all evidence seized to a designated sworn law enforcement officer(s) from the FBI and ATF for use in its prosecution/investigation. I have been assured by the designated sworn law enforcement officers from the FBI and ATF that the property turned over will be protected and subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal District Court in and for Nevada and will not be disposed of except as pursuant to law of the Federal District Court in and for Nevada. The suspect herein will be accorded due process in such disposition. I have also been assured by the designated sworn law enforcement officer that if a final judgment/order is entered by a Nevada court declaring the warrant is invalid pursuant to NRS 179.085, the property will be returned to the aggrieved party as indicated in the judgment/order. Thus, in signing this affidavit I respectfully request the permission of the Magistrate to authorize such removal of seized property to the FBI and ATF in accordance with the terms herein.

Your Affiant further requests this application be sealed due to the fact the three (3) attached search warrant applications and affidavits/declarations in support of the same are sealed and those sealed documents are attached hereto in support of this application.

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR ORDER TO TURN OVER EVIDENCE (Continuation)

Event #: 171001-3519

WHEREFORE, affiant requests that ar	n Order be issued authorizing Your Affiant
and/or members of the multi-agency inves	stigative team to turn over evidence seized
pursuant to the three (3) previously issue	ed and herein attached search warrants to
designated sworn law enforcement officers	of the FBI and ATF.
	CASTO, AFFIANT
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	. 02 day of October , 2017
	JUDGE ATTE

DDA Michael R. Dickerson

Approved by:



Event #: ____171001-3519

STATE OF NEVADA

STEPHEN PADDOCK

) ss:

ID#: NONE

COUNTY OF CLARK

DOB: 04091953

SS#: 563866197

KENNETH MEAD, P# 5831, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the affiant herein and is a Detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) presently assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION. That he has been employed with the LVMPD for the past 19 years and has been assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION for the past 6 years.

There is probable cause to believe that certain property hereinafter described will be found at the following described premises, to-wit: 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a single family residence tan color with stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with a south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

The property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following:

1. Firearms, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearm, ammunition, or equipment purchases indicating the purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT (Continuation)

Event#: 171001-3519

ammunition.

- 2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorders, or digital media, flash drives, and or computers/hard drives/laptops which may contain such items.
- 3. Any persons located in the premise at the time of service to include Marilou Danley DOB 12/12/54,.
- 4. Any and all vehicle located at the residence at the time of service to include those in the curtilage and or driveway of the residence,
- 6. Articles of personal property which would tend to establish the identity of persons in control of said premises, which items of property would consist in part of and include, but not limited to papers, documents and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over said premises, including but not limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements and receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and gas receipts. Items which tend to show evidence of motive and/or the identity of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped film, insurance policies and letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental notices, whether such items are written, typed or stored

Event #: 171001-3519

on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name, phone number or address.

The property hereinbefore described constitutes evidence which tends to demonstrate that the criminal offense of Murder WDW NRS 200.030 (multiple counts) has been committed.

In support of your affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following facts are offered:

On 10/01/17 at 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada, a country western concert entitled Route 91 Festival was occurring in the lot just east of the location. At 2208 hrs, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) began receiving reports of shots fired and multiple victims being struck by gunfire at the concert. Citizens and officers in the area were able to determine the shots were being fired from the 32nd Floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel. LVMPD police officers were able to identify the shots were being fired from room 32/134-135. Tactical entry was made into the room in order to preserve life under exigent circumstances and law enforcement located a deceased male with a gunshot wound. The male was identified by way of his NV Driver's license that was found in the room as Stephen Paddock DOB 04/09/53, with an address of 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034 and by visual confirmation by LVMPD Officer L. Hancock. Inside the room, law enforcement further observed multiple firearms in close proximity to the body of Paddock. Preliminary investigation indicates Paddock was the subject involved in firing into the above described concert venue. The room was

Event#: 171001-3519

secured for investigative purposes and follow-up.

A check of the room registration at Mandalay Bay indicated the room was registered on September 29th, 2017 to a Stephen Paddock at 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, Nevada, 89034. A player's club card in the name of Marilou Danley was also located in the room and the address returned to 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034. Officer Wil Lima of the city of Las Vegas Marshal Unit made contact with Mesquite Police Department. A surveillance request was initiated by Mesquite PD at approximately 2330 hrs. The house was locked down with no apparent movement in or out of the residence. An emergency administrative subpoena was requested from Virgin Valley Water District which confirmed water service at the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV to be a customer named Stephen Paddock. Given the multiple sources of information indicating the most current address for Paddock, specifically the NV DL, the players card, the hotel room registration, the address for water service, and the proximity to Las Vegas, would indicate the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV address is Stephen Paddock's current address and, based on my training and experience, the potential location for the planning of said crime and where evidence may be located by law enforcement.

While monitoring the identified Facebook accounts for Marilou Danley (facebook.com/marilou.danley) after the shooting, it was noted at 0030 hrs on 10/02/17 the account settings and privacy settings were changed. At 0246 hrs on 10/02/17, the Facebook account was deleted. Your affiant sent preservation requests to Facebook for the identified account. As such, a search of the computers located in the 1372 Babbling

(Continuation)

Event #: 171001-3519

Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV may further indicate motive and evidence of the crime as well as

the destruction of digital evidence to the crime.

Your affiant requests a nighttime service of said search warrant due to the immediate

need to determine the extent and scope of the investigation, the possibility of co-

conspirators, locate potential suspects, and items of evidence which can be readily

disposed of such as firearms, ammunition, and digital evidence. Furthermore, an

outstanding person of interest exists and the service and search of said location would

assist in the possible locating and interviewing of the related party, specifically Marilou

Danley.

Your affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the numerous victims in the where

next of kin has not been notified. Further, the current investigation is ongoing in order to

determine motive and the possibility exists of outstanding co-conspirators in this mass

casualty event. A seal is requested in order to preserve the integrity of the investigations,

and the maintenance of specialized investigative techniques.

Event #: 171001-3519

WHEREFORE, affiant requests that a	Search Warrant be issued directing a search
for and seizure of the aforementioned item	ns at the location set forth herein anytime day
or night	
·	MM
	KENNETH MEAD, AFFIANT
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	· 02 day of October 2017
	02day ofOctober,2017
	JUDGE LINON MANK BELL
	Disanier Lung: Oper III
DDA Michael Dickerson	

Approved by:

JOPY

SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF NEVADA

STEPHEN PADDOCK

) ss:

ID#: NONE

COUNTY OF CLARK)

DOB: 04091953

SS#: 563866197

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof by Affidavit having been made before me by KENNETH MEAD, P# 5831, said Affidavit attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, that there is probable cause to believe that certain property, namely

- 1. Firearms, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearm, ammunition, or equipment purchases indicating the purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or ammunition,
- 2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorders, or digital media, flash drives, and or computers/hard drives/laptops which may contain such items,
- 3. Any persons located in the premise at the time of service to include Marilou Danley DOB 12/12/54,
- 4. Any and all vehicle located at the residence at the time of service to include those in the curtilage and or driveway of the residence,

and limited items of personal property which would tend to establish a possessory interest in the items seized pursuant to this search warrant, such apapers, documents

SEARCH WARRANT (Continuation)

Page 2

and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over said premises, including but not limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements and receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and gas receipts. Items which tend to show evidence of motive and/or the identity of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped film, insurance policies and letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental notices, whether such items are written, typed or stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name, phone number or address, are presently located at: 1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a single family residence tan color with stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with a south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

And as I am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said property is located as set forth above and that based upon the affidavit attached hereto there are sufficient grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant.

SEARCH WARRANT (Continuation)

Page 3

You are hereby commanded to search forthwith said premises for said property, serving this warrant anytime day or night, and if the property is there to seize it, prepare a written inventory of the property seized, and make a return for me within ten days.

Dated this 02 day of October , 2017

JUDGE LINDA MAIS BELL BERNIES CONT DEPTEL

FYI IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT for)
1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-1147	ORDER SEALING AFFIDAVIT) _)
Upon the ex parte application of KENN	NETH MEAD, a commissioned officer with
the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department	t and Affiant, to seal the Affidavit in support
of the attached Search Warrant; and for good	cause appearing therefore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Af	fidavit in support of the attached Search

Search Warrant be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery process, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the Affidavit be left at the premises along with the Search Warrant in lieu of the Affidavit in support of the Warrant.

DATED this 02 day of	October , 2017 .
<i>a</i>	TODGE LINDA MARK RULL
Maril	District land best II
AFFIANT	

"Click to Add/Edit Event Number on ALL Pages"

Event #: 171001-3519

STATE OF NEVADA

STEPHEN PADDOCK

ss: ID# NONE

COUNTY OF

DOB: 04/09/1953 SS# 563-86-6197

CLARK

"PRINT"

William Brewer P # 6732, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the affiant herein and is a Detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) presently assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION. That he has been employed with the LVMPD for the past 17 years and has been assigned to the COUNTER TERRORISM SECTION for the past 6 years.

There is probable cause to believe that certain property hereinafter described will be found at the following described premises, to-wit:

1. 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a single family residence with tan color stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

The property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following:

- 1. Firearm, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearms. ammunition or equipment purchases indicating purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or ammunition,
- 2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorder, or digital media, flash drives, an computers, hard

Event #: /7/00/-35/9

drives, laptops, cellular telephones, and tablets which may contain such items,

3. Any persons located in the premises at the time of service.

4. Any and all vehicles located at the residence at the time of service to include those in the

curtilage and/or driveway of the residence.

5. Articles of personal property which would tend to establish the identity of persons in control

of said premises, which items of property would consist in part of and include, but not limited

to papers, documents and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over

said premises, including but not limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements

and receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs

and gas receipts. Items which tend to shoe evidence of motive and/or the identity of the

perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped file, insurance policies and letters, address

and telephone records, diaries, governmental noticed, whether such items are written, typed or

stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name, phone number or address.

6. Commercial and/or improvised explosive and chemical precursors and/or components,

including toxic industrial chemicals, timers, switches, fuses, and/or ignition devices.

The property hereinbefore described constitutes evidence which tends to demonstrate that the

criminal offense of Murder with Deadly Weapon NRS 200.030 (multiple counts), Acts of Terrorism,

Battery with use of a Deadly Weapon, and Assault with Deadly Weapon (multiple counts) has

been committed.

Event #: / 7/00/-35/9

In support of your affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following facts are offered:

On 10/01/2017 at Mandalay Bay Hotel, 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada, a country western concert entitled Route 91 Festival was occurring in the lot just east of the hotel. At 2208 hours, Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) began receiving reports of shots fired and multiple victims being struck by gunfire at the concert. At the time of this affidavit, the undersigned has confirmed that approximately 406 victims were transported to local hospitals suffering from gunshot wounds and injuries related to this mass shooting attack. Additionally, 51 victims have been confirmed deceased as the result of this mass shooting attack.

Citizens and officers in the area were able to determine the shots were being fired from the 32nd floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel, 3950 South Las Vegas Boulevard. LVMPD police officers were able to identify the shots were being fired from rooms 32/134 and 32/135 down onto the ground level concert-goers, which numbered approximately 30,000 persons.

Tactical entry was made into the room in order to preserve life under exigent circumstances and law enforcement located a deceased male with an apparent self-inflicted gunshot wound. The male was identified by way of his Driver's License, that was found in the room, as Stephen Paddock DOB 04/09/1953, with an address of 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, NV 89034. LVMPD Officer L. Hancock visually confirmed the identification of the deceased individual as Stephen Paddock.

Inside the room, law enforcement further observed multiple firearms in close proximity to the body of Paddock. In total, approximately 22 rifles and one handgun were located in the rooms. Preliminary investigation indicates Paddock was the subject involved in fiting into the above described concert venue and causing death and injury to the aforementioned wounded and deceased persons. The room was secured for investigative purposes and follow-up.

Event #/ 7/00/-35/9

A check of the room registration at Mandalay Bay indicated the room was registered/checked-into on September 29, 2017, to a Stephen Paddock at 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034. A player's club card in the name of Marilou Danley was also located in the room and the registered address of the card returned to 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada 89034. A records check further revelled Danley was registered to the same rooms and also listed 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 as her current address with the Nevada DMV.

An emergency administrative subpoena was requested from Virgin Valley Water District which confirmed water service at the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address to be in the name of Stephen Paddock. Given the multiple sources of information indicating the most current address for Paddock, specifically the Driver's License, the player's club card, the hotel room registration, the address for water service, as well as the close proximity of the residence to Las Vegas, would indicated the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address is Stephen Paddock's current address and, based on my training and experience, the probable location for planning of said crimes and where evidence of said crimes will be located by law enforcement.

While monitoring the identified Facebook accounts for Marilou Danley (facebook.com/marilou.danley) after the shooting, it was discovered that at 0030 hours on 10/02/2017 the account and privacy settings were changed. At 0246 hours on 10/02/2017, the Facebook account was deleted. LVMPD investigative personnel sent preservation requests to Facebook for the identified account. As such, a search of the computers located in the 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034 address may further indicate motive and evidence of the crime as well as the destruction of digital evidence of the crime.

A search warrant was issued for 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034, being authorized by District Court Judge Linda Bell on October 2, 2017 at approximately 0430 hours. This

Event #: 17/00 j - 35i9

affidavit is reference a piggyback warrant for the same location based on additional information now known to Your Affiant.

In part, that additional information being as follows: A Chrysler Pacifica vehicle bearing Nevada license plate 79D-401, which is registered to Stephen Paddock DOB: 04/09/1953, was located on the second floor of the Mandalay Bay main valet parking garage in parking spot #317. Inside the vehicle, Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) Special Agent Bomb Technician Wes Moder located approximately 100 pounds of ammonium nitrate prills and aluminum powder, which is an explosive substance commonly referred to as Tannerite. This substance is shock-sensitive to bullets and will explode upon impact. Due to this explosive substance being located in Paddock's vehicle at the scene of the crime, there is a high probability, based upon my training and experience, that additional explosives and/or chemicals will be located at Paddock's home, 1372 Babbling Brook Ct., Mesquite, Nevada, 89034.

Your affiant requests a nighttime service of said search warrant due to the immediate need to determine the extent and scope of the investigation, the possibility of co-conspirators, locate potential suspects, and items of evidence. Furthermore, this is a piggyback warrant on a search warrant that began earlier in the morning before 0700 hours with the concern that Marilou Danley may be located in the residence, while that concern has been dispelled, there is still a need for a nighttime search clause, as the service of the prior search warrant has begun and the search is likely to last throughout the day/evening.

Your Affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the numerous victims whom next of kin has not been notified. Further, the current investigation is ongoing in order to determine motive and possibility exists of outstanding co-conspirators in the mass casualty event. A seal is requested in order to preserve the integrity of the investigations, and maintenance of specialized investigative techniques.

Event # 17/001-35/9

•	Search Warrant be issued directing a search for and
seizure of the aforementioned items at the	location set forth herein.
	Wr 6732
	William Brewer, AFFIANT
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	2 day of October , 2017 JUDGE LINDA MARIE BELL DISMALE WING DEPT TIL
DDA Michael R. Dickerson	

Approved by:

COPY

SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF NEVADA

STEPHEN PADDOCK

) ss:

ID# NONE

COUNTY OF CLARK)

DOB: 04/09/1953 SS# 563-86-6197

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof by Affidavit having been made before me by William Brewer, P# 6732, said Affidavit attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, that there is probable cause to believe that certain property, namely

- 1. Firearm, ammunition, holsters, firearms cases, gun cleaning equipment, receipts for firearms, ammunition or equipment purchases indicating purchase, possession, or acquisition of firearms and/or ammunition,
- 2. Digital or physical items indicating planning, ideology, and/or preoperational surveillance to include maps, drawings, concert tickets, hotel room reservations and receipts, notes, pictures (digital or physical), cameras, video recorder, or digital media, flash drives, an computers, hard drives, laptops, cellular telephones, and tablets which may contain such items,
- 3. Any persons located in the premises at the time of service.
- 4. Any and all vehicles located at the residence at the time of service to include those in the curtilage and/or driveway of the residence.
- 5. Articles of personal property which would tend to establish the identity of persons in control of said premises, which items of property would consist in part of and include, but not limited to papers, documents and effects which tend to show possession, dominion and control over said premises, including but not

SEARCH WARRANT (Continuation)

Page 2

limited to keys, canceled mail envelopes, rental agreements and receipts, utility and telephone bills, prescription bottles, vehicle registration, vehicle repairs and gas receipts. Items which tend to shoe evidence of motive and/or the identity of the perpetrator such as photographs and undeveloped file, insurance policies and letters, address and telephone records, diaries, governmental noticed, whether such items are written, typed or stored on computer disc. Objects which bear a person's name, phone number or address.

6. Commercial and/or improvised explosive and chemical precursors and/or components, including toxic industrial chemicals, timers, switches, fuses, and/or ignition devices, are presently located at:

1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-1147. Said premise can be described as a single family residence tan color with stucco exterior. The residence has a tan tile roof with a south facing front door of unknown color. There is a single car garage to the west of the front door with the house numbers affixed to the pillar at the front of the residence. There are no cars at the residence outside the garage.

And as I am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said property is located as set forth above and that based upon the affidavit attached hereto there are sufficient grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant.

SEARCH WARRANT (Continuation)

Page 3

You are hereby commanded to search forthwith said premises for said property, serving this warrant anytime day or night, and if the property is there to seize it, prepare a written inventory of the property seized, and make a return for me within ten days.

	Dated this	02	day of	October	, 2017
--	------------	----	--------	---------	--------

DISTRUCT COURT DENTIL

March March 14

FYI		•
IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT for)	
)	
)	ORDER SEALING
)	AFFIDAVIT
1372 Babbling Brook Ct, Mesquite, NV 89034-1147)	. •
	_)	

Upon the ex parte application of William Brewer, a commissioned officer with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the Affidavit in support of the attached Search Warrant, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Affidavit in support of the attached Search Warrant be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery process, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the Affidavit be left at the premises along with the Search Warrant in lieu of the Affidavit in support of the Warrant.

DATED this 02 day of October , 2017 .

MOGE LINDA MALIEBEL DISTLICT COME DEPT WIL

AFFIAAIT

TELEPHONIC SEARCH WARRANT DECLARATION



TURN ON RECORDER (Check date and time from pager/cell phone)

Judge Alf, do you understand that this phone call is being recorded?

This is Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660 of the LVMPD's Force investigation Team. I am making an application for a telephonic search warrant pursuant to NRS 179.045 under event number 171001-3519. I am talking to Judge Nancy Alf and the date is October 2nd with the time being 0302 hours.

Judge, would you please place me under oath?

As previously stated, my name is Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660; I am employed by the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and have been so employed for 24 years. I am currently assigned to the Force Investigation Team and have been so for the last 4 years.

Judge, my application is as follows:

On October 1st, 2017, I was called out and responded to Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd. Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada and arrived at said location at approximately 2216 hours to assume the responsibility of investigating a possible officer involved shooting and active shooter situation on the Las Vegas Strip, specifically the Route 91 Country Music Concert.

FIT detectives and Crime Scene Analysts were requested and have responded to conduct the investigation, collect evidence and document the crime scene.

There is probable cause to believe that certain property herein after described will be found at the following described premises to wit:

- 1. Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd. The 32nd floor, Room numbers 32-135 & 32-134.
- 2. Vehicle: NV 79D401 Chrysler Pacifica; Located inside the Mandalay Bay Valet Parking Garage 2nd floor, space 317; Vehicle is registered to Stephen Paddock

The property referred to and sought to be seized consists of the following:

- 1. Paperwork such as rent receipts, Paperwork such as proof of insurance, DMV registration showing the name(s) of persons owning or responsible for the vehicle(s).
- 2. Written correspondence that potentially documented active shooter plans
- 3. Photographs, video and/or audio tapes, DVD or CD's, cellular phones, Electronic Storage Devices such as lap or desk top computers, game consoles, tablets and like items. To include pass or pattern codes for the same.

- 4. Telephonic information to include; caller ID history, answering machine messages, voicemails, phone directories, contacts, call history, photographs, audio and/or video recordings stored electronically in residential or cellular phones.
- 5. A thorough, microscopic examination and documentation of the crime scene to discover trace evidence to include but not limited to: fingerprints, blood, hair, fibers and bodily fluid samples.
- 6. Clothing to include but not limited to shirts, pants, socks, under garments, headwear, and footwear and like items.
- 7. Unknown physical items related to the cause of death.
- 8. Backpacks, Purses, Bags as well as clothing currently being worn by or in the possession of Stephen Paddock.
- 9. Cellular Phone(s) in the possession of or belonging to: Stephen Paddo
- 10. Firearms to include handguns, shotguns and rifles, spent or live ammunition for the same, firearm cleaning materials and paperwork associated with the ownership of firearms.
- 11. Body of Stephen Paddock, DOB 04/09/53

In support of your affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following facts are offered:

On 10-1-17 at approximately 1008 hours, LVMPD dispatch initiated an active shooter event stemming from the Route 91 country music festival which was taking place across from the Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino in an open desert lot.

The event was being attended by several thousand patrons as well as numerous uniformed and plain clothed LVMPD officers and detectives. It was reported that several subjects were shot and that an active shooter situation was underway.

A massive law enforcement response included a tactical response by LVMPD SWAT and other supporting units. Information was learned that a potential suspect was firing a weapon from an elevated position on the 32nd floor of the Mandalay Bay Hotel into the crowd of people attending the music festival and uniformed officers working the event

SWAT officers arrived on the 32nd floor and pin pointed the shooters location to be in room 32-135. As SWAT officers breached room 135, they observed Stephen Paddock place a gun to his head and fire one round. They also observed numerous weapons including but not limited to handguns and rifles as well as electronic storage devices.

(For OIS)

Through my training and experience I have learned that an examination of the crime scene and the recovering of the above described property is necessary in providing the circumstances involved related to the officer involved shooting; specifically the active shooter, and to circumstantially identify the perpetrator of the crime.

A thorough forensic examination of the rooms and the vehicle is necessary in order to establish the location of the crime, its extent and the circumstances surrounding the crime. This search may involve the damaging and or removal of items such as carpeting, wallboard, and other interior or exterior surfaces.

Clothing: Your Affiant requests the collection of backpacks, purses or bags as well as all clothing and/or footwear currently being worn by or in the possession of Stephen Paddock. The backpacks, purses or bags as well as clothing and/or footwear may contain physical evidence such as blood, hairs and/or other bodily fluids, fibers or chemicals that when processed could potentially disclose Stephen Paddock's, relationship and or motive in the crime being investigated.

Cellular phone(s): Your Affiant requests the collection of any cellular phones, also referred to as an electronic storage device, as well as any other electronic storage device to include but not limited to tablets, surveillance equipment, computer towers in the possession of or belonging to: Stephen Paddock, which when examined could show recent communications, to include text messages, phone calls, and photographs, audio or video recordings and could potentially disclose their relationship or involvement in the crime being investigated.

Your affiant requests these devices and or items are authorized to be searched as it is probable that they contain evidence related to the crime of Murder by means of an active shooter now being investigated.

The type of data sought to be searched for specifically includes: emails, photos, videos, documents, call logs, text messages, social media application data and GPS location history etc:

Electronic Storage Devices are capable of storing user and device created data in the form of files, operating system metadata, residual fragments of data no longer tracked by the file system, data within Random Access Memory (RAM) or Read Only Memory (ROM), data within a file or area of disk designated as a backing store, or data within a file or area of disk intended to represent a complete or partial snapshot of system memory.

Parties engaged in illegal activity often attempt to hide or restrict access to the digitally stored evidence of their crimes through the use of passwords, encryption, or other methods of data confusion. They may also utilize hardware security devices to restrict access to the contents of a digital storage device. It is therefore requested that a forensic technician be granted authorization to identify, circumvent, defeat, or bypass any password, encryption, security device or other mechanism that serves to impede or hinder the execution of this warrant.

These Electronic Storage Devices have an unknown amount of data, unidentified operating system, unknown file type and complexity, and as such, may require a great deal of time and special equipment in a secure facility.

Additionally, data may include hidden files, program files, and/or "deleted" files. Special precautions must be taken to preserve this data and prevent alteration or destruction. To insure the integrity of the search, clones and/or master copies of all data storage devices may be made.

Revised 07/17/12

This search would include the collection of unknown physical items that may be discovered during the search which are directly related to the criminal investigation being conducted. These items would include but not be limited to clothing, headwear, footwear and/or items that are related to the criminal investigation being conducted. These items may contain physical evidence such as blood, hairs and/or other bodily fluids, fibers or chemicals that when processed could potentially disclose a person(s) relationship or involvement in the crime(s) being investigated.

The evidence of dominion and control as described is necessary in establishing dominion and control over the aforementioned **rooms** and **vehicle** and often assists in identifying the perpetrator. Such evidence is normally left or maintained upon or within the **rooms** and the **vehicle**.

Through my training and experience I have learned that people commonly have cellular phones, and/or Electronic Storage Devices with pass or pattern codes such as lap or desk top computers, games consoles, tablets and like items carried on their person, in their vehicles or residences. Information stored within these types of devices such as text messages, electronic transmissions, call records, voicemails, videos or photographs may disclose a person's recent activities and involvement in the crime(s) being investigated.

Information from diaries, letters, written records, audio or video tapes or discs, cellular phones, personal desktop and/or laptop computers may disclose information about the *suspect(s)* / *decedent(s)* associations, relationships, traits and habits, recent activities, future plans, noteworthy occurrences, financial dealings and recent communications, showing the motive and/or identity of the perpetrator.

SEAL Your affiant requests that this search warrant be sealed as this is an ongoing criminal investigation and the revelation of the facts supporting this declaration may damage the continued integrity of the case due to the potential of outstanding suspects. Also, from reading this affidavit, the identity of Stephen Paddock could potentially be deduced by other persons involved. Should the facts known in this affidavit become known, the ongoing Murder investigation and the safety of the community could be jeopardized.

Night service is necessary because the scenes are currently being surrounded and protected by officers and due to the nature of this call and the potential evidence to be seized, the information is critical to the on-going investigation and needs to be searched and secured as soon as possible. The investigation being conducted is currently / or will extend into the hours between 7 p.m. and 7 a.m. and could potentially last several days therefore the Nighttime service is being requested. The rooms and vehicle to be searched are currently secured by officers during the night time service hours. There is no one inside to be annoyed by a night time service of a search warrant.

Wherefore, your affiant requests that a search warrant be issued directing a search for and seizure of the aforementioned items at the location set forth herein, executing this warrant Any time day or night.

Judge, do you find that probable cause exists for the issuance of this search warrant?

Y/N

Judge, do you authorize this warrant be sealed

Y/N

Do you authorize a night time search clause?

Y/N

Do I have your permission to sign your name to both of the duplicate original search warrants? Y/N

One duplicate original will remain with me and the search warrant packet, one copy of the duplicate original will be photographed inside of the hotel rooms and one of the duplicate originals will be left inside the vehicle.

For the record, I am now signing your name, Judge, to the duplicate original search warrants.

This was witnessed by Det. Joe Patton PN 8289.

Judge Alf, this ends our conversation and concludes the recording at 0314 hours on 2nd day of October, 2017.

Thank you for your time.

TURN OFF RECORDER

CUF

DUPLICATE ORIGINAL SEARCH WARRANT NRS 179.045

STATE OF NEVADA

} } ss.

The State of Nevada, to any Peace Officer in the County of Clark. Proof having been made before me by Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660 by oral statement given under oath, that there is probable cause to believe that certain evidence, to wit:

- 1. Paperwork such as rent receipts, Paperwork such as proof of insurance, DMV registration showing the name(s) of persons owning or responsible for the vehicle(s).
- 2. Written correspondence that potentially documented active shooter plans
- 3. Photographs, video and/or audio tapes, DVD or CD's, cellular phones, Electronic Storage Devices such as lap or desk top computers, game consoles, tablets and like items. To include pass or pattern codes for the same.
- 4. Telephonic information to include; caller ID history, answering machine messages, voicemails, phone directories, contacts, call history, photographs, audio and/or video recordings stored electronically in residential or cellular phones.
- 5. A thorough, microscopic examination and documentation of the crime scene to discover trace evidence to include but not limited to: fingerprints, blood, hair, fibers and bodily fluid samples.
- 6. Clothing to include but not limited to shirts, pants, socks, under garments, headwear, and footwear and like items.
- 7. Unknown physical items related to the cause of death.
- 8. Backpacks, Purses, Bags as well as clothing currently being worn by or in the possession of Stephen Paddock.
- 9. Cellular Phone(s) in the possession of or belonging to: Stephen Paddock
- 10. Firearms to include handguns, shotguns and rifles, spent or live ammunition for the same, firearm cleaning materials and paperwork associated with the ownership of firearms.
- 11. Body of Stephen Paddock, DOB 04/09/53

are presently located at:

- Mandalay Bay Hotel & Casino, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd. The 32nd floor, Room numbers 32-135 & 32-134.
- 2. Vehicle: NV 79D401 Chrysler Pacifica; Located inside the Mandalay Bay Valet Parking Garage 2nd floor, space 317; Vehicle is registered to Stephen Paddock

and as I am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that said evidence is located as set forth above and based upon the statement of Sergeant Jerry MacDonald there are sufficient grounds for the issuance of the Search Warrant.

You are hereby commanded to search and examine said premise for said property and trace evidence, serving this warrant at any hour and if the property is there, to seize it and leave a written inventory and make a return before me within 10 days. The attached recorded oral

Dated this <u>2nd day of October,</u> 20 <u>17</u> , at 0314 hours. Print Judge's name: Judge Nancy Alf Signed by Sergeant Jerry MacDonald, P# 4660 Acting upon oral authorization of the Honorable Judge Nancy Alf						
ENDORSED this	day of	, 20				
Judge						

•

SW17-984

IN RE: Court Order for

310-357-3358

ORDER: AFFIDAVIT

CLEIN OF THE COURT

Upon the ex parte application of Scott Baker, a commissioned officer with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the affidavit in support of the attached court order, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the affidavit in support of the attached court order be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery process, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the affidavit be left at the premises along with the court order in lieu of the affidavit in support of the order.

DATED this

day of

2017

JUDGE

AFFIANT

itt 8

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF NEVADA

COURT ORDER

5 WILLIAM 3984

CLEAN OF THE COURT

STATE OF NEVADA

ss: Verizon

COUNTY OF CLARK

Proof of probable cause by Affidavit having been made before me by Detective Scott Baker of the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD), and being satisfied that there is specific and articulable facts sufficient to form a reasonable belief that the information sought is relevant and material to an ongoing criminal investigation, pursuant to the authority of NRS 179.530, 18 U.S.C. § 2703, et. al., 18 U.S.C. § 3121 et seq., Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 853 (1979), and United States v. New York Telephone Company, 434 U.S. 159 (1977)., and that certain electronically stored information/data, namely:

- 1. SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION;
- 2. RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING CALLS:
- 3. RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING SMS/MMS MESSAGES;
- 4. RECORDS FOR ALL DATA SESSIONS;
- 5. PER CALL MEASUREMENT DATA FOR ALL ACTIVITY TO AND FROM THE ACCOUNT (TO INCLUDEE RTT REPORTS); and
- 6. CELLULAR TELEPHONE / WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS TOWER SITE LOCATIONS AND SECTORS FOR ALL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY DESCRIBED ABOVE;
- 7. FOR CELLULAR TELEPHONE NUMBER (310) 357-3358
- 8. FOR THE PERIOD OF SATURDAY, 10/01/2016, 0000 PACIFIC TIME ZONE THROUGH MONDAY, 10/02/2017, 2300 PACIFIC TIME ZONE.

is presently available through Verizon.

It is hereby ordered that officers and investigators with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and law enforcement members of the multi-agency investigative team are authorized

to transfer property seized in accordance with this search warrant to the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and/ or the Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and Firearms (ATF).

NOW THEREFORE, Verizon is hereby commanded to provide the information / data detailed above to Detective Scott Baker of the LVMPD within ten days.

Dated this

thay of Vetal

Judae:

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR COURT ORDER

STATE OF NEVADA

ss: Verizon

COUNTY OF CLARK

5 W 13 9 3 9 6 4

Scott Baker, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Affiant herein, and is a detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD). Affiant has been employed with the LVMPD for the past 20 years, and assigned to the Southern Nevada Counter Terrorism Center Section for the past 1 year.

Affiant submits there is probable cause to believe that certain electronically stored information/data, hereinafter described, is available at or through the following cellular telephone/wireless communications provider, to-wit: Verizon

The information / data referred to and sought to be provided consists of the following:

- 1. SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION:
- 2. RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING CALLS;
- 3. RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING SMS/MMS MESSAGES:
- 4. RECORDS FOR ALL DATA SESSIONS;
- 5. PER CALL MEASUREMENT DATA FOR ALL ACTIVITY TO AND FROM THE ACCOUNT (TO INCLUDE RTT REPORTS); and
- 6. CELLULAR TELEPHONE / WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS TOWER SITE LOCATIONS AND SECTORS FOR ALL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY DESCRIBED ABOVE:
- 7. FOR CELLULAR TELEPHONE NUMBER (310) 357-3358
- 8. FOR THE PERIOD OF SATURDAY, 10/01/2016, 0000 PACIFIC TIME ZONE THROUGH MONDAY, 10/02/2017,2300 PACIFIC TIME ZONE.

The information / data hereinbefore described is in furtherance of Affiant's investigation into the crime(s) of Murder with a Deadly Weapon (multiple counts), NRS 200.030, by the LVMPD (Event Number 171001-3519) and, subsequent to analysis, may assist in identifying the person(s) involved in the crime and provide evidence of their proximity to the crime scene.

6.

In support of Afflant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following facts are offered:

On October 1, 2017, at approximately 2208 hours, the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) began receiving calls from multiple reporting parties indicating there was an active shooter in the area of the Mandalay Bay, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd., and the MGM Village Lot, 3901 Las Vegas Blvd. Multiple LVMPD Police Officers were present and working the Route 91 Harvest Festival, a 3-day outdoor country music venue, held at the open air MGM Village Lot.

As Police Officers responded to the gunfire, they determined the suspect was shooting from an elevated and concealed position inside a hotel room at the Mandalay Bay. The gunfire continued for several minutes and the suspect targeted innocent civilians and responding police officers. Initial reports were that over 100 victims had been shot, including at least two responding police officers, and another 20 victims had succumbed to their injuries.

Police Officers and SWAT Operators responded to the Mandalay Bay where they isolated a suspect inside of Room 32-135. Upon breaching the door, officers entered and located a deceased male suspect with a self-inflicted gunshot wound to the head. Multiple high powered rifles and high capacity magazines along with a large amount of ammunition and a large number of spent casings were strewn throughout the hotel room. Officers observed two windows that were broken from the inside and appeared to have been used as gun ports as they overlooked the MGM Village Lot.

Despite this suspect being neutralized, several other callers at various locations along The Strip continued to report active shooters inside of hotels and sightings of people with firearms. Due to the mass casualty event that was still very dynamic and multiple other callers reporting other ongoing incidents, it appeared there may be several other suspects involved. Due to the exigency to stop further loss of life, LVMPD officers gathered cellular phones and documents from within Mandalay Bay, Room 32-135, in an effort to gather intelligence and identify possible coconspirators.

Three cellular phones were identified and appeared to be connected to the following phone numbers: (310) 227-7094, (702) 533-5108, and (310) 357-3357. Of the three numbers, (310) 227-7094 and (310) 357-3357 were determined to be valid, working phone numbers. The phone history of (310) 357-3357 showed a contact, "Marilou," (310) 502-2591, had been called numerous times. Other items that may provide investigative leads were located, to include a Mandalay Bay Mife Platinum player's card to Marilou Danley, and a Nevada Driver License and United States Passport

to the deceased male, Stephen Paddock. The above described items, along with other investigative techniques, lead officers to believe an intimate relationship existed between Stephen Paddock and Marilou Danley. An Instagram account, stephenpaddock5431, was located for Stephen Paddock. A Facebook account, https://www.facebook.com/marilou.danley, was located for Marilou Danley.

ير

Until the investigation can rule otherwise, Marilou Danley have become persons of interest who may have conspired with Stephen Paddock to commit Murder with a Deadly Weapon. Based on the above facts and circumstances, Sergeant Brad Cupp, P# 8104, declared an emergency due to the ongoing threat of immediate danger of death or serious bodily injury to citizens and responding police officers. Emergency Pen Registers were provisioned for phone numbers (310) 227-7094, (310) 357-3357, and (310) 502-2591, Instagram account stephenpaddock5431, and Facebook account https://www.facebook.com/marilou.danley in an effort to further the investigation and locate other possible suspects.

As a result of the information provided from these pen registers, Det. Baker learned that 310-227-7094, 310-357-3357, and 310-502-2591 were all subscribed to by Stephen Paddock. On the 5th of October, 2017, search warrants for the Google accounts linked to the aforementioned phone numbers, were reviewed and authorized by the Honorable Clark County District Court judge Richard Scotti.

While reviewing the information provided by Verizon wireless under the original emergency pen register for 310-357-3357, it was discovered that 310-357-3358 was listed as a subscriber contact number associated with this account. As Paddock is the known subscriber for 310-357-3357, investigators believe that 310-357-3358 is most likely a contact number for Paddock.

As of the 5th of October, 2017, officers and investigators with the LVMPD, as well as numerous local, state, and federal agencies, continue to investigate the motive and execution related to the acts of homicide believed to have been committed by Stephen Paddock on the 1st of October, 2017. The LVMPD has identified 58 individuals who were killed during this incident, as well as over 500 individuals injured.

Given the magnitude of the incident, it is reasonable to believe multiple suspects and months of planning were involved in this premeditated massacre. Your affiant believes that the information requested to be provided by Verizon for 310-357-3358 in the information/ data sought section (items 1-8), may help to establish a motive for this heinous act, as well as help to

determine if Stephen Paddock conspired with other as yet unknown individuals in the planning and execution of this crime.

Your affiant is a member of a multi-agency criminal investigation that includes law enforcement members from the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (ATF). It is the intent of Your Affiant, task force peace officers, and peace officers working on the multi-agency investigation team executing the warrants to possibly turn over all evidence seized to a designated sworn law enforcement officer from the FBI and/or ATF for use in its prosecution/investigation. I have been assured by the designated sworn law enforcement officers from the FBI and ATF that the property turned over will be protected and subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal District Court in and for Nevada and will not be disposed of except as pursuant to law of the Federal District Court in and for Nevada. The suspect herein will be accorded due process in such disposition. I have also been assured by the designated sworn law enforcement officer that if a final judgment/order is entered by a Nevada court declaring the warrant is invalid pursuant to NRS 179.085, the property will be returned to the aggrieved party as indicated in the judgment/order. Thus, in signing this affidavit I respectfully request the permission of the Magistrate to authorize such removal of seized property to the FBI and ATF in accordance with the terms herein.

Your affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the fact that the current investigation is ongoing in order to determine motive and the possibility exists of outstanding co-conspirators in this mass casualty event. A seal is requested in order to preserve the integrity of the investigations, and the maintenance of specialized investigative techniques.

Cellular telephone / wireless communications providers historically retain electronic records of their customer's usage, and of the locations (sites) of the towers the device is transmitting to and from during each completed transmission. An analysis of this information should further the ongoing investigation and provide crucial evidence.

F	
	Afflant prays the court grant the requested order. Detective Scott Baker, AFFIANT
	Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6 that of October 2017.
	Judge: Lesary Tehnson

.

SW17-985

5W-17-785 IN RE: Court Order for ORDER SEALING 13 P 3:06 702-482-6360 A Selection of the court

Upon the ex parte application of Scott Baker, a commissioned officer with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the affidavit in support of the attached court order, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the affidavit in support of the attached court order be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery process, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the affidavit be left at the premises along with the court order in lieu of the affidavit in support of the order.

DATED this 6th day of October

AFFIANT

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF NEVADA

COURT ORDER

5 W. 17 - 989

STATE OF NEVADA)
) ss: AT&T
COUNTY OF CLARK)

Proof of probable cause by Affidavit having been made before me by Detective Scott Baker of the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD), and being satisfied that there is specific and articulable facts sufficient to form a reasonable belief that the information sought is relevant and material to an ongoing criminal investigation, pursuant to the authority of NRS 179.530, 18 U.S.C. § 2703, et. al., 18 U.S.C. § 3121 et seq., Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 853 (1979), and United States v. New York Telephone Company, 434 U.S. 159 (1977), and that certain electronically stored information/data, namely:

- 1. SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION;
- 2. RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING CALLS;
- 3. RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING SMS/MMS MESSAGES:
- 4. RECORDS FOR ALL DATA SESSIONS;
- 5. PER CALL MEASUREMENT DATA FOR ALL ACTIVITY TO AND FROM THE ACCOUNT (TO INCLUDEE RTT REPORTS); and
- 6. CELLULAR TELEPHONE / WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS TOWER SITE LOCATIONS AND SECTORS FOR ALL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY DESCRIBED ABOVE:
- 7. FOR CELLULAR TELEPHONE NUMBER (702) 482-6360
- 8. FOR THE PERIOD OF SATURDAY, 10/01/2016, 0000 PACIFIC TIME ZONE THROUGH MONDAY, 10/02/2017, 2300 PACIFIC TIME ZONE.

is presently available through AT&T.

It is hereby ordered that officers and investigators with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and law enforcement members of the multi-agency investigative team are authorized to transfer property seized in accordance with this search warrant to the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and/ or the Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and Firearms (ATF).

NOW THEREFORE, AT&T is hereby commanded to provide the information / data detailed above to Detective Scott Baker of the LVMPD within ten days.

Dated this

luston.

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR COURT ORDER

STATE OF NEVADA

ss: AT&T

COUNTY OF CLARK

5W-14-98606

Scott Baker, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Affiant herein, and is a detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD). Affiant has been employed with the LVMPD for the past 20 years, and assigned to the Southern Nevada Counter Terrorism Center Section for the past 1 year.

Affiant submits there is probable cause to believe that certain electronically stored information/data, hereinafter described, is available at or through the following cellular telephone/wireless communications provider, to-wit: AT&T

The information / data referred to and sought to be provided consists of the following:

- 1. SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION;
- 2. RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING CALLS;
- 3. RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING SMS/MMS MESSAGES;
- 4. RECORDS FOR ALL DATA SESSIONS:
- 5. PER CALL MEASUREMENT DATA FOR ALL ACTIVITY TO AND FROM THE ACCOUNT (TO INCLUDE RTT REPORTS); and
- 6. CELLULAR TELEPHONE / WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS TOWER SITE LOCATIONS AND SECTORS FOR ALL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY DESCRIBED ABOVE:
- 7. FOR CELLULAR TELEPHONE NUMBER (702) 482-6360
- 8. FOR THE PERIOD OF SATURDAY, 10/01/2016, 0000 PACIFIC TIME ZONE THROUGH MONDAY, 10/02/2017, 2300 PACIFIC TIME ZONE.

The information / data hereinbefore described is in furtherance of Affiant's investigation into the crime(s) of Murder with a Deadly Weapon (multiple counts), NRS 200.030, by the LVMPD (Event Number 171001-3519) and, subsequent to analysis, may assist in identifying the person(s) involved in the crime and provide evidence of their proximity to the crime scene.

In support of Affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following facts are offered:

On October 1, 2017, at approximately 2208 hours, the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) began receiving calls from multiple reporting parties indicating there was an active shooter in the area of the Mandalay Bay, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd., and the MGM Village Lot, 3901 Las Vegas Blvd. Multiple LVMPD Police Officers were present and working the Route 91 Harvest Festival, a 3-day outdoor country music venue, held at the open air MGM Village Lot.

As Police Officers responded to the gunfire, they determined the suspect was shooting from an elevated and concealed position inside a hotel room at the Mandalay Bay. The gunfire continued for several minutes and the suspect targeted innocent civilians and responding police officers. Initial reports were that over 100 victims had been shot, including at least two responding police officers, and another 20 victims had succumbed to their injuries.

Police Officers and SWAT Operators responded to the Mandalay Bay where they isolated a suspect inside of Room 32-135. Upon breaching the door, officers entered and located a deceased male suspect with a self-inflicted gunshot wound to the head. Multiple high powered rifles and high capacity magazines along with a large amount of ammunition and a large number of spent casings were strewn throughout the hotel room. Officers observed two windows that were broken from the inside and appeared to have been used as gun ports as they overlooked the MGM Village Lot.

Despite this suspect being neutralized, several other callers at various locations along The Strip continued to report active shooters inside of hotels and sightings of people with firearms. Due to the mass casualty event that was still very dynamic and multiple other callers reporting other ongoing incidents, it appeared there may be several other suspects involved. Due to the exigency to stop further loss of life, LVMPD officers gathered cellular phones and documents from within Mandalay Bay, Room 32-135, in an effort to gather intelligence and identify possible coconspirators.

Three cellular phones were identified and appeared to be connected to the following phone numbers: (310) 227-7094, (702) 533-5108, and (310) 357-3357. Of the three numbers, (310) 227-7094 and (310) 357-3357 were determined to be valid, working phone numbers. The phone history of (310) 357-3357 showed a contact, "Marilou," (310) 502-2591, had been called numerous times. Other items that may provide investigative leads were located, to include a Mandalay Bay Mlife Platinum player's card to Marilou Danley, and a Nevada Driver License and United States Passport

to the deceased male, Stephen Paddock. The above described items, along with other investigative techniques, lead officers to believe an intimate relationship existed between Stephen Paddock and Marilou Danley. An Instagram account, stephenpaddock5431, was located for Stephen Paddock. A Facebook account, https://www.facebook.com/marilou.danley, was located for Marilou Danley.

Until the investigation can rule otherwise, Marilou Danley and have become persons of interest who may have conspired with Stephen Paddock to commit Murder with a Deadly Weapon. Based on the above facts and circumstances, Sergeant Brad Cupp, P# 8104, declared an emergency due to the ongoing threat of immediate danger of death or serious bodily injury to citizens and responding police officers. Emergency Pen Registers were provisioned for phone numbers (310) 227-7094, (310) 357-3357, and (310) 502-2591, Instagram account stephenpaddock5431, and Facebook account https://www.facebook.com/marilou.danley in an effort to further the investigation and locate other possible suspects.

As a result of the information provided from these pen registers, Det. Baker learned that 310-227-7094, 310-357-3357, and 310-502-2591 were all subscribed to by Stephen Paddock. On the 5th of October, 2017, search warrants for the Google accounts linked to the aforementioned phone numbers, were reviewed and authorized by the Honorable Clark County District Court judge Richard Scotti.

On the 4th of October, 2017, your affiant submitted an administrative subpoena to AT&T requesting subscriber information for all AT&T accounts subscribed to by Stephen Paddock utilizing his social security number. AT&T responded to this subpoena on the 4th of October 2017. AT&Ts response indicate that Stephan Paddock had another account previously unknown to investigators. AT&T identified the phone number associated with this account as 702-482-6360.

As of the 5th of October, 2017, officers and investigators with the LVMPD, as well as numerous local, state, and federal agencies, continue to investigate the motive and execution related to the acts of homicide believed to have been committed by Stephen Paddock on the 1st of October, 2017. The LVMPD has identified 58 individuals who were killed during this incident, as well as over 500 individuals injured.

Given the magnitude of the incident, it is reasonable to believe multiple suspects and months of planning were involved in this premeditated massacre. Your affiant believes that the information requested to be provided by AT&T in the information/ data sought section (items 1-8), may help to establish a motive for this heinous act, as well as help to determine if Stephen

Paddock conspired with other as yet unknown individuals in the planning and execution of this crime.

Your affiant is a member of a multi-agency criminal investigation that includes law enforcement members from the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (ATF). It is the intent of Your Affiant, task force peace officers, and peace officers working on the multi-agency investigation team executing the warrants to possibly turn over all evidence seized to a designated sworn law enforcement officer from the FBI and/or ATF for use in its prosecution/investigation. I have been assured by the designated sworn law enforcement officers from the FBI and ATF that the property turned over will be protected and subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal District Court in and for Nevada and will not be disposed of except as pursuant to law of the Federal District Court in and for Nevada. The suspect herein will be accorded due process in such disposition. I have also been assured by the designated sworn law enforcement officer that if a final judgment/order is entered by a Nevada court declaring the warrant is invalid pursuant to NRS 179.085, the property will be returned to the aggrieved party as indicated in the judgment/order. Thus, in signing this affidavit I respectfully request the permission of the Magistrate to authorize such removal of seized property to the FBI and ATF in accordance with the terms herein.

Your affiant requests the warrant be sealed due to the fact that the current investigation is ongoing in order to determine motive and the possibility exists of outstanding co-conspirators in this mass casualty event. A seal is requested in order to preserve the integrity of the investigations, and the maintenance of specialized investigative techniques.

Cellular telephone / wireless communications providers historically retain electronic records of their customer's usage, and of the locations (sites) of the towers the device is transmitting to and from during each completed transmission. An analysis of this information should further the ongoing investigation and provide crucial evidence.

Affiant prays the court grant the	requested order.	Line 1	1	•
	Detective	Scott	Baker	, affiant
Subscribed and sworn to before	me this	bay of [Oct.	2017.
	. ,	ĺ		
	Judge:	<u>ull</u>	and	M. C.
	(3) Takes	Ð	;	!
			No. of the Control of	

.

SW17-986

IN RE: Court Order for)	SW-17=786
702-533-5316)	ORDER SEALING AFFIDAMITGET 13 P 3: 0b
The second se	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CLEAN OF THE TOURT

Upon the ex parte application of Scott Baker, a commissioned officer with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department and Affiant, to seal the affidavit in support of the attached court order, and for good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the affidavit in support of the attached court order be ordered sealed pending further order of this Court except that copies may be provided to the office of the Clark County District Attorney and the District Attorney may provide copies to a Defendant in a criminal proceeding as part of the criminal discovery process, and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED a copy of this order sealing the affidavit be left at the premises alongwith the court order in lieu of the affidavit in support of the order.

DATED this / 0 day

October

2017

AFFIANT

H

8

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF NEVADA

COURT ORDER

2017 GCT 13 P 3: 06
W-12-986

STATE OF NEVADA

ss: Verizon

COUNTY OF CLARK

Proof of probable cause by Affidavit having been made before me by Detective Scott Baker of the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD), and being satisfied that there is specific and articulable facts sufficient to form a reasonable belief that the information sought is relevant and material to an ongoing criminal investigation, pursuant to the authority of NRS 179.530, 18 U.S.C. § 2703, et. al., 18 U.S.C. § 3121 et seq., Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 853 (1979), and United States v. New York Telephone Company, 434 U.S. 159 (1977)., and that certain electronically stored information/data, namely:

- 1. SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION:
- 2. RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING CALLS:
- 3. RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING SMS/MMS MESSAGES:
- 4. RECORDS FOR ALL DATA SESSIONS;
- 5. PER CALL MEASUREMENT DATA FOR ALL ACTIVITY TO AND FROM THE ACCOUNT (TO INCLUDE RTT REPORTS); and
- 6. CELLULAR TELEPHONE / WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS TOWER SITE LOCATIONS AND SECTORS FOR ALL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY DESCRIBED ABOVE;
- 7. CELL SITE INFORMATION INCLUDING INCOMING/ OUTGOING VOICE CALLS INCLUDING TOWER INFORMATION
- 8. INCOMING/OUTGOING SMS INFORMATION INCLUDING TOWER INFORMATION
- 9. INCOMING/OUTGOING DATA INFORMATION INCLUDING TOWER INFORMATION
- 10. NELOS AND/ OR HISTORICAL GPS INFORMATION
- 11. INCOMING/OUTGOING RTT REPORTS
- 12. FOR CELLULAR TELEPHONE NUMBER 702-533-5316
- 13. FOR THE PERIOD OF SATURDAY, 10/01/2016, 0000 PACIFIC TIME ZONETHROUGH MONDAY, 10/02/2017,2300 PACIFIC TIME ZONE.

is presently available through Verizon.

It is hereby ordered that officers and investigators with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police

Department and law enforcement members of the multi-agency investigative team are authorized

to transfer property seized in accordance with this search warrant to the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and/ or the Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and Firearms (ATF).

NOW THEREFORE, AT&T is hereby commanded to provide the information / data detailed above to Detective Scott Baker of the LVMPD within ten days.

Dated this

day of

2017.

Judge:

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR COURT ORDER

STATE OF NEVADA

ss: Verizon

COUNTY OF CLARK

25W13/2-3786

Scott Baker, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Affiant herein, and is a detective with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD). Affiant has been employed with the LVMPD for the past 20 years, and assigned to the Southern Nevada Counter Terrorism Center Section for the past 1 year.

Affiant submits there is probable cause to believe that certain electronically stored information/data, hereinafter described, is available at or through the following cellular telephone/wireless communications provider, to-wit: Verizon

The information / data referred to and sought to be provided consists of the following:

- 1. SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION:
- 2. RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING CALLS;
- 3. RECORDS FOR INCOMING AND OUTGOING SMS/MMS MESSAGES:
- 4. RECORDS FOR ALL DATA SESSIONS;
- 5. PER CALL MEASUREMENT DATA FOR ALL ACTIVITY TO AND FROM THE ACCOUNT (TO INCLUDE RTT REPORTS): and
- 6. CELLULAR TELEPHONE / WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS TOWER SITE
 LOCATIONS AND SECTORS FOR ALL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY DESCRIBED ABOVE:
- 7. CELL SITE INFORMATION INCLUDING INCOMING/OUTGOING VOICE CALLS INCLUDING TOWER INFORMATION
- 8. INCOMING/OUTGOING SMS INFORMATION INCLUDING TOWER INFORMATION
- 9. INCOMING/OUTGOING DATA INFORMATION INCLUDING TOWER INFORMATION
- 10. NELOS AND/ OR HISTORICAL GPS INFORMATION
- 11. INCOMING/OUTGOING RTT REPORTS
- 12. FOR CELLULAR TELEPHONE NUMBER 702-533-5316
- 13. FOR THE PERIOD OF SATURDAY, 10/01/2016, 0000 PACIFIC TIME ZONE THROUGH MONDAY, 10/02/2017,2300 PACIFIC TIME ZONE.

1412

The information / data hereinbefore described is in furtherance of Affiant's investigation into the crime(s) of Murder with a Deadly Weapon (multiple counts), NRS 200.030, by the LVMPD (Event Number 171001-3519) and, subsequent to analysis, may assist in identifying the person(s) involved in the crime and provide evidence of their proximity to the crime scene.

In support of Affiant's assertion to constitute the existence of probable cause, the following facts are offered:

On October 1, 2017, at approximately 2208 hours, the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD) began receiving calls from multiple reporting parties indicating there was an active shooter in the area of the Mandalay Bay, 3950 S. Las Vegas Blvd., and the MGM Village Lot, 3901 Las Vegas Blvd. Multiple LVMPD Police Officers were present and working the Route 91 Harvest Festival, a 3-day outdoor country music venue, held at the open air MGM Village Lot.

As Police Officers responded to the gunfire, they determined the suspect was shooting from an elevated and concealed position inside a hotel room at the Mandalay Bay. The gunfire continued for several minutes and the suspect targeted innocent civilians and responding police officers. Initial reports were that over 100 victims had been shot, including at least two responding police officers, and another 20 victims had succumbed to their injuries.

Police Officers and SWAT Operators responded to the Mandalay Bay where they isolated a suspect inside of Room 32-135. Upon breaching the door, officers entered and located a deceased male suspect with a self-inflicted gunshot wound to the head. Multiple high powered rifles and high capacity magazines along with a large amount of ammunition and a large number of spent casings were strewn throughout the hotel room. Officers observed two windows that were broken from the inside and appeared to have been used as gun ports as they overlooked the MGM Village Lot.

Despite this suspect being neutralized, several other callers at various locations along The Strip continued to report active shooters inside of hotels and sightings of people with firearms. Due to the mass casualty event that was still very dynamic and multiple other callers reporting other ongoing incidents, it appeared there may be several other suspects involved. Due to the exigency to stop further loss of life, LVMPD officers gathered cellular phones and documents from within Mandalay Bay, Room 32-135, in an effort to gather intelligence and identify possible coconspirators.

Three cellular phones were identified and appeared to be connected to the following phone numbers: (310) 227-7094, (702) 533-5108, and (310) 357-3357. Of the three numbers, (310) 227-7094 and (310) 357-3357 were determined to be valid, working phone numbers. The

n A.1.D.

phone history of (310) 357-3357 showed a contact, "Marilou," (310) 502-2591, had been called numerous times. Other items that may provide investigative leads were located, to include a Mandalay Bay Milife Platinum player's card to Marilou Danley.

and a Nevada Driver License and United States Passport to the deceased male, Stephen Paddock. The above described items, along with other investigative techniques, lead officers to believe an intimate relationship existed between Stephen Paddock and Marilou Danley. An Instagram account, stephenpaddock5431, was located for Stephen Paddock. A Facebook account, https://www.facebook.com/marilou.danley, was located for Marilou Danley.

Until the investigation can rule otherwise, Marilou Danley have become persons of interest who may have conspired with Stephen Paddock to commit Murder with a Deadly Weapon. Based on the above facts and circumstances, Sergeant Brad Cupp, P# 8104, declared an emergency due to the ongoing threat of immediate danger of death or serious bodily injury to citizens and responding police officers. Emergency Pen Registers were provisioned for phone numbers (310) 227-7094, (310) 357-3357, and (310) 502-2591, Instagram account stephenpaddock5431, and Facebook account https://www.facebook.com/marilou.danley in an effort to further the investigation and locate other possible suspects.

On the 8th of October, 2017, your affiant was advised by SA R. Burke of the FBI, that three cellular phones had been located in room 32-135 of the Mandalay Bay Hotel; this being one of the rooms utilized by Paddock during the time he was firing weapons into the crowd of people gathered across the Las Vegas Boulevard at the Route 91 musical festival. One of these phones was found to be locked. SA Burke was able to locate the IMEI of the locked phone, which was IMEI 990006880858377. SA Burke served a Grand Jury Subpoena to Verizon, who then returned subscriber information indicating that Stephen Paddock was the subscriber, and that the phone number assigned to this IMEI was **702-533-5316**.

As of the 9th of October, 2017, officers and investigators with the LVMPD, as well as numerous local, state, and federal agencies, continue to investigate the motive and execution related to the acts of homicide believed to have been committed by Stephen Paddock on the 1st of October, 2017. The LVMPD has identified 58 individuals who were killed during this incident, as well as over 300 individuals injured.

Given the magnitude of the incident, it is reasonable to believe multiple suspects and/ or months of planning were involved in this premeditated massacre. Your affiant believes that the information requested to be provided by Verizon in the information/ data sought section (items 1-

3. K. 2